
LAURINBURG, NORTH CAROLINA

<it\X

ST. ANDREWS
PRESBYTERIAN
COLLEGE
BULLETIN



ST. ANDREWS PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE BULLETIN

Volume 3 January, 1961 Number 1

Entered as second class matter May, 1959 at the post office

at Laurinburg, North Carolina, under the Act of August 24,

1912. Published quarterly by St. Andrews Presbyterian

College, Laurinburg, North Carolina.



<4 (X) m

ST. ANDREWS
PRESBYTERIAN
COLLEGE
BULLETIN

JANUARY, 1961

LAURINBURG, NORTH CAROLINA



Directory of Correspondence

Inquiries for information may be addressed as follows:

General Information Office of the President

Admission requirements

Application forms

Scholarships The Dean of Admissions

Financial or business matters

Student employment

Methods of payment Business Manager

Rooms in Residence Halls

Student Activities Dean of Students

Course offerings

Other scholastic matters Dean of the Faculty

Transcripts

Academic Reports

Records of former students Registrar

Summer School Director of Summer School

Employment of Seniors Director of Placement

Gifts, Bequests,

Alumni Interests Development Officer

Visitors to the campus are welcome. Offices of the college are open

Monday through Friday from 8:30 to 5:00 and Saturday from 8:30

to 12:00. Appointments for other hours may be arranged.



Calendar of Events, 1961-1962

First Semester
September

September

September

September

15-16

17-18

18-19

20-21

September

September

October

22

25

15-17

October 24-26

November 11

November 14-18

November 21

November 22

November 27

December 20

January 4

January

January

23

24-31

Second Semes
February

February

February

l

2

13-15

March 2 9-April 4

April 4

April 11

April 12

April 14

May 5

May 24

May 25-June 1

June 2

June 3

June 4

Friday-Saturday—Faculty Retreat

Sunday-Monday—Freshmen Arrive

Monday-Tuesday—Orientation of Freshmen

Wednesday-Thursday—Registration of

Students

Friday—Classes Begin—Convocation

Monday—Faculty Reception

Sunday-Tuesday—Inauguration of President

Tuesday-Thursday—Services for Christian

Growth
Saturday—Homecoming Day
Tuesday-Saturday—Mid-Semester Testing

Tuesday—Mid-semester Grades Due
Wednesday noon—Thanksgiving Recess

Begins

Monday, 8:00 a.m.—Classes Resumed
Wednesday noon—Christmas Recess Begins

Thursday, 8:00 a.m.—Classes Resumed
Tuesday—Reading Day
Wednesday through Wednesday—First

Semester Examinations

Thursday—Registration for Second Semester

Friday—Classes Begin

Tuesday-Thursday—Services for Christian

Growth

Thursday through Wednesday—Mid-semester

Testing

Wednesday, after classes—Spring Recess

Begins

Wednesday, 8:00 a.m.—Classes Resumed
Thursday—Mid-semester Grades Due
Saturday—Founder's Day
Saturday—May Day
Thursday—Reading Day
Friday through Friday—Second Semester

Examinations

Saturday—Alumni Day
Sunday—Baccalaureate Sermon
Monday—Graduation Exercises



Page No.

DIRECTORY OF CORRESPONDENCE 2

CALENDAR OF EVENTS 3

Aim 7

General Information 9

Location 9

Academic Standing 9

History 9

Campus 10

On Entering St. Andrews 13

High School Preparation 13

College Board Examinations 14

Other Considerations 14

Selective Service Information 14

Admission by Transfer .............. 14

Special Students 15

The Superior Student IS

Veterans 16

How To File An Application 16

Fees And Expenses 17

Expenses To The Student 17

Music Fees 1

7

General and Miscellaneous Fees 18

Deferred Payments 19

Refunds 19

Financial Aid For Students 19

Student Life 21

Religious Life 21

Activities and Organizations 22

Student Government 22

Housing and Meals 22

Health and Medical Service 23

Guidance and Counseling 23

Reading Center 24

Placement Service 25



CONTENTS 5

Page No.

Academic Program 27

Regulations 27

Registration 27

Student Program 2 7

Residence 27

System of Grading 28

Conditions, Incompletes, Failures and Withdrawals 28

Classification 29

Re-Admission 29

Summer School 30

Class Attendance 30

Correspondence Work 31

Adult Education 31

The Curriculum 31

Courses of Instruction 32

The Christianity and Culture Program 32

Art 33

Bible and Christian Education 34

Business Administration and Economics 36

Education and Psychology 39

English 42

Foreign Languages 43

History, Political Science and Sociology 48

Home Economics 50

Mathematics 52

The Conservatory of Music 54

The Natural Sciences 64

Physical and Health Education 67

Appendix 71

Scholarships, Loan Funds, Foundations 71

Scholarships 71

Loan Funds 75

Foundations 76

Board of Directors 77

Administration 78

Index 79



The New Campus at Laurinburg

/ /
f

St. Andrews Presbyterian College



M
f

tit
Ansley Cunningham Moore

President

AIM

Its charter provides that St. Andrews Presbyterian College "shall

exist in perpetuity for the purpose of nurturing and strength-

ening faith in Christ as Saviour and Lord, of promoting Christian

education, and of extending the influence of liberal education of

high quality. To this end it will ever maintain an emphasis upon

Christian living and scholarship in an academic community made

up of persons dedicated to the promulgation and practice of Chris-

tian ideals in all areas of life."

The main objective of the college is to send forth young men

and women whose higher education has developed in them scholarly

and Christian characteristics. Through Christ the power to transform

the lives of people is available and communicable. A Christian

college takes this person-centered position of our Lord and Master.

Insofar as the Christian college is distinctive, its graduates should

show traits such as the following:

( 1 ) An abiding faith in Jesus Christ as Lord and Saviour

(2) Intellectual discipline and standards

(3) Breadth of sympathy and interests

(4) The power to communicate Christian ideals

(5) Lively and intelligent Christian citizenship

(6) Readiness to be useful in the work of the church

(7) Physical fitness and all-round capacity for growth.



FLORA MACDONALD COLLEGE

PEACE COLLEGE

PRESBYTERIAN JUNIOR COLLEGE



General Information

St. Andrews is a four-year, liberal arts college for men and women.
It is owned by the Synod of North Carolina of the Presbyterian

Church in the United States. Its history dates from 1857.

Location

St. Andrews Presbyterian College is located in Laurinburg, North

Carolina in the southeastern part of the state, on highways US 15

and US 401. Laurinburg, a town of approximately 10,000, is at a

junction between these north-south roads and US 74, an east-west,

thoroughfare connecting Charlotte and Wilmington.

Academic Standing

The college is accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges

and Secondary Schools. It is an Institutional Member of the National

Association of Schools of Music. It is a member of the North Caro-

lina College Conference, the Presbyterian Education Association of

the South and the Association of American Colleges.

History

The Synod of North Carolina of the Presbyterian Church in the

United States decided in 1955 to merge Flora Macdonald College,

Peace College, and Presbyterian Junior College to form one co-educa-

tional four-year liberal arts college in eastern North Carolina. This

decision was reaffirmed in 1956 and again in 1957. The Boards of

Trustees of the three institutions were ordered to effect the merger.

The three Boards of Trustees, thereupon, authorized officials to

sign the agreement of consolidation in behalf of the three uniting

schools. This was done, and the official agreement of consolidation

was filed May 28, 1958, with the Secretary of State in Raleigh as

the Charter of the Consolidated Presbyterian College.



10 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

Peace College was founded in 1857 by prominent members of the

Synod of North Carolina in order to establish at the state capital

a school of high grade for young women. The Civil War and recon-

struction postponed its actual opening until 1872. For thirty-five

years it operated as a private institution. In 1907 the college came
under the permanent control of the Presbyterian Church. For a long

period it was the property of five presbyteries in the Synod plus the

First Presbyterian Church of Raleigh. The charter of Peace was
changed in 1953, so that ownership and control passed to the entire

Synod of North Carolina.

Flora Macdonald College was founded in the year 1896 by Fayette-

ville Presbytery under the name of Red Springs Seminary. In 1903

the name was changed to Southern Presbyterian College and Con-

servatory of Music, so that some recognition might be given to its

outstanding musical program. Dr. James A. Macdonald of Toronto

suggested in 1914 that the name be changed again to Flora Mac-
donald College in honor of the Scottish heroine, who lived for five

years in this section of the state. It was his hope that the Scottish

people in America might raise a large endowment for the college,

but World War I circumvented these plans.

Flora Macdonald for many years was under the control of Fayette-

ville, Orange and Wilmington presbyteries. But in 1955 it followed

the recommendation of Synod's Commission on the study of higher

education and came under the control of the Synod of North

Carolina.

In 1927 Fayetteville Presbytery recognized the need of a junior

college for men and recommended that such an institution be estab-

lished as soon as possible. The matter was brought before the Synod

of North Carolina for consideration. In 1928 the Synod took favor-

able action, appointed a Board of Trustees, and purchased property

in Maxtou for the campus of the new school. Presbyterian Junior

College was the name given to the institution, which has been in

operation ever since, under the ownership and control of the Synod

of North Carolina.

Campus

St. Andrews' fortunate location gives its students a pleasant setting

for study and recreation. Laurinburg's climate is similar to that of

the winter resorts, Pinehurst and Southern Pines. The area

is noted for the beauty of its azaleas, camellias, dogwood, and long-

leaf pine. The college is equally fortunate in having all buildings,

except the gymnasium, centrally air-conditioned.



GENERAL INFORMATION 11

One of the chief attractions of the college is its new, modern multi-

million dollar campus. The 838-acre campus is centered on the

northern and southern banks of a 70-acre lake. The college architect

won a first-place citation in national competition for the campus

design. Expert landscape and architectural consultants have been

employed to translate Christian educational philosophy into modern

construction accommodations. The beauty of the campus will not

be marred by unsightly poles, since power and telephone lines will

be underground. The instructional units and dorms will be built with

ramps to accommodate paralytic students.

The Academic Building, the largest building on campus, has an area

of 64,000 square feet. One-story on the south side, the building

slopes to two-story height on the lake front, and has two enclosed,

landscaped courtyards. It will contain 17 lecture-classrooms, 7

science laboratories, 2 seminar rooms, 3 business education rooms,

home economics department, arts and crafts studio, language lab-

oratory with the latest in modern equipment, 250-seat liberal studies

laboratory equipped for visual aids, faculty lounge, 32 faculty offices,

and an exhibition lobby area. All laboratories will have modern

equipment. Provision has been made for closed circuit television and

audio-visual teaching.

Six Dormitories are to be ready for the opening of the college in

September, 1961. The dormitories are single-story and multiple-

story to accommodate 96 and 114 students to a building. The single-

story buildings are built around courtyards. Features of these

buildings, which are especially conducive to develop a spirit of

student family living, include small group units to accommodate

12 or 16 students. These units will include bedrooms, bath, and a

lounge. Laundry facilities are conveniently located in each dormi-

tory. In addition each dormitory will have a reception area, house-

mother's apartment, and all required auxiliary facilities.

The Student Center, a two-story building with balconies, overlooks

the lake on the residential side of the campus. Lounges and the

snack bar open on the second-floor balconies. This building, which

will be the center of the social life of the campus, will house the

student lounges, television room, music-listening room, recreational

facilities, snack bar, post office, student book store, student activity

offices, and cafeteria.

The Music Building, which overlooks the lake on the south side of

the campus, is adjacent to the Auditorium. It will contain instru-

ment rehearsal and instrument storage room, choral-recital hall and

robe storage, 2 music theory classrooms, music education classrooms,

8 studios for organ and piano, 18 soundproof practice rooms, music

listening room, music library, and faculty offices.



12 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

The Power Plant, an attractive, modern building on the northern

edge of the campus, houses the latest equipment for heating and air-

conditioning the entire campus. It is also the center for the electrical

distribution system.

The Library, a two-story building with a mezzanine, will have a

seating capacity of 260. It will contain reference, research, and

periodical areas; study carrels; seminar and conference rooms;

microfilm and listening rooms; offices and work room. Library

capacity will be 65,000 volumes. (The library will be under

construction when the college opens in 1961.)

The Auditorium, located adjacent to the Music Building, will be

connected by a covered walkway. It will have a seating capacity of

1200, with stage, concert organ, exhibit area, and lounges*

The Gymnasium is to be conveniently located between the residences

and will provide excellent facilities for both men and women, includ-

ing regulation basketball court, classrooms, dressing rooms, and

offices. This is the only building not air-conditioned.*

The Administration Building will house the offices of the administra-

tive officers and the Guidance Center.*

The Chapel will be located on a peninsula built in the lake. The
focal point of the campus, this architectural gem will seat 260

and will be equipped with organ, offices for the Dean of the

chapel and secretary, robing room, small conference room, and

storage spaces.*

The Injirmary will have 8 two-bed wards, 2 private rooms, waiting

room, pharmacy, records storage, examination rooms, nurse's office,

utility room, kitchen, and nurse's apartment.*

* These buildings will not be completed by the opening of school in

September, 1961.



13

-\^r"^~

(y^X_004

On E ndrews

If you have definitely decided to go to college and if you feel St.

Andrews offers you what you want and is best for you, the next

points to consider are admission qualifications and procedure and

financial arrangements.

Regarding admission, St. Andrews is more interested in whether

you are able and prepared to succeed in a college course of high

standards than in formal compliance with specific requirements.

Regarding financial matters, St. Andrews expects you and your

family to pay as much of your educational and living expenses as

you can. However, if you show the ability and determination for

successful college work, the college will supplement your funds with

assistance, within the limits of its resources.

High School Preparation

For admission as a Freshman, the requirements will normally include

graduation from an accredited high school. However, St. Andrews

will consider applications from exceptionally well-qualified students

who present evidence of maturity and ability to begin college work

before completing a high school program.

Your preparatory training should emphasize the traditional academic

subjects. The recommended high school credits include:

English 4 units

Foreign Language 2 units

Mathematics 2 units

Social Studies 2 units

Natural Science 1 unit

Electives 5 units

If you have not taken all the suggested subjects, your application

will not be denied for this reason alone, provided you come reason-

ably close to the recommended pattern. However, if you have a year



14 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

or more of high school remaining, you should be sure that the rest

of your work is in the recommended fields.

College Board Examinations

Applicants for admission as Freshman are expected to take the

general ability test of the College Entrance Examination Board.

This test requires no special preparation or study. The test is given

several times a year at a number of centers throughout the United

States. Information about this test and dates of its administration

may be obtained from the high school principal or from:

College Entrance Examination Board

Box 592

Princeton, New Jersey

Many students will find it helpful to participate in this program

during their Junior year.

Other Considerations

The Admissions committee will decide each application on its own
merits and every applicant will receive individual attention. All

applicants must satisfactorily complete the following forms:

1. Application for admission.

2. Personal data form (including a health record).

3. Transcript of high school credits (with results

of testing).

First consideration will be given to those persons whose completed

forms, College Entrance Examination Board general ability test

scores, and partial high school transcripts are received early.

Selective Service Information

Under the Selective Service Law, a college student may be deferred

until the end of his first college year, and the recent practice has

been to grant further deferments on the basis of individual applica-

tions when the college record is satisfactory.

The Dean of Students will answer any questions on Selective

Service. Students may obtain advice on procedures for applying for

deferments at his office.

Admission by Transfer

Students wishing to transfer to St. Andrews from other colleges

recognized by any one of the regional accrediting agencies will be



ON ENTERING ST. ANDREWS 15

admitted to advanced standing under the following conditions:

1. Presentation of complete transcript of grades.

2. Evidence of honorable dismissal from former

school with the school's recommendation.

3. Exhibition of work meeting the standards of

St. Andrews College.

Special Students

The College admits a limited number of students who have been

graduated from secondary schools but who are not candidates for a

degree. These students are classified as Special Students and do not

have class standing. Students carrying fewer than 12 hours because

of reasons of health or other special considerations will pay accord-

ing to the rates for Special Students. Classified as Special Students

are also those young people enrolled for studio courses in the Con-

servatory of Music.

The Superior Student

St. Andrews recognizes its special responsibility toward those stu-

dents whose pre-college training has prepared them exceptionally

well and those who demonstrate superior ability in college work.

The college offers several programs to meet the needs of such

students:

ADVANCED PLACEMENT: Studies have shown that there is

some overlapping between the work of the last two years of some

high schools and that of the first two years in some college subjects.

Because of this, the typical Freshman program may not stimulate

the student who has had superior preparation to perform at his

highest capacity. Students, who have successfully completed

advanced placement courses in high school and have satisfied

standards on tests provided by the Educational Testing Service,

Princeton, New Jersey, may be permitted to matriculate with col-

lege credit for such achievement. Applicants who anticipate ad-

vanced placement should write to the Dean of the Faculty for

details.

HONORS: St. Andrews has an Honor Society to which a very small

percentage of seniors and juniors is elected each year.

At the end of each semester the names of students making the honor

roll and the Dean's List are published.



16 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

Honors are awarded at commencement to those students who have

achieved the highest scholastic standing in the senior class.

Veterans

New students eligible to enter with veterans' benefits should apply

to the Veterans Administration for certificates or supplemental

certificates of entitlement. This should be done some weeks in ad-

vance in order to have the certificates ready for registration. Veterans

transferring from other colleges or universities should make their

applications before leaving their former schools.

How To File An Application

If you are interested in entering St. Andrews as a Freshman, you

should

:

1. File an application for admission to the college.

2. Arrange to take the general ability test of the College

Entrance Examination Board, as explained above.

You must take these two steps on your own initiative. From there

on you will receive in due course all the forms and information you

will need. Your admission application should be on file before

March 15. Late applications will be considered if there is space

available.

If you have not reached your Senior year in high school, you may
request a preliminary application form. When this is returned to

the Admissions office it will be kept on file and from time to time

other information about the college will be sent to you. At the start

of your Senior year you will be sent the regular application forms.

An application fee of $10.00 is charged and should be sent with your

application. This fee covers cost of processing and cannot be refund-

ed or applied to other fees of the college.

Your application will be reviewed as soon as all the required material

is on hand—the forms you have filled out; your high school record

and your principal's recommendation ; and the scores of your College

Board test. If you are accepted for admission, you will be required

to make a deposit of $25.00 in order to hold a place in the next

entering class. This deposit will be credited on the semester account.

An additional deposit of $50.00 is required when you reserve a

room in the dormitory. This deposit will be credited to the semester

account. These deposits are not refundable unless the student is

denied admission by the college.



17

Fees and Expenses

St. Andrews Presbyterian College seeks to provide an educational

opportunity at the lowest cost possible which will afford high

quality instruction and comfortable student facilities. Tuition and

fees will cover only a part of the instructional and operating cost

of the college. The difference between such costs and the amount

paid by the students will be met by income from endowment, con-

tributions of Presbyterian churches, and gifts of friends who
recognize the value of the opportunities offered by St. Andrews.

Expenses To The Student

Tuition

General Service Fee

Room Rent and Service

Board

Totals

Day Resident

Student Student

$ 625.00 $ 625.00

75.00 75.00

- 195.00
- 340.00

$ 700.00 $1,235.00

Music Fees

Tuition for Music Majors $ 725.00

This covers two private instruction courses per semester. If more

than two courses are taken in any semester, an extra charge will

be made for each course according to the following rates:

Voice, Piano, Violin, Organ, Flute

Viola, Woodwind and Brass Instruments (two lessons

a week) $ 100.00

Halftime (one lesson a week) 50.00

Use of Piano (one hour per day) 10.00

Use of Organ (one hour per day) 20.00

Use of Instruments in instrumentation course 10.00



18 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

General and Miscellaneous Fees

The General Student Service Fee of $75.00 covers such items as

college infirmary services, laboratory fees, lecture and concert series,

musical programs, physical education fees, library services, subscrip-

tion to the college newspaper, yearbook, and membership in Student

Christian and Student Government Associations.

Cost of books and supplies will vary somewhat according to the

course of study.

In addition to these costs, a reasonable allowance should be made
for incidental expenditures which include personal necessities, laun-

dry, clothes and miscellaneous items. It should be understood that

this total will vary according to individual tastes, requirements, and

choice. The college provides many social, recreational, and cultural

opportunities which may be enjoyed for little or no extra cost.

Application Fee $ 10.00

Room Reservation Deposit 50.00

Pre-Registration Deposit 25.00

Deferred Payment Fee 10.00

Late Registration Fee 5.00

Paid only if the student registers after the announced

registration period.

Change of Schedule Fee 1.00

This applies to change in program made after the second

week of classes in any semester.

Graduation Fee 15.00

Includes the cost of diploma and rental of cap and gown.

Transcript Fee 1.00

First transcript is without charge. For each one after that

there is a fee of $1.00.

Extra Hours (per semester hour) 17.50

In excess of seventeen regular academic credit hours

per semester.

Reduced Hours (per semester hour) 17.50

Less than twelve academic hours per semester.

Practice Teaching (3 hours credit) 25.00

Each additional hour of credit 5.00

If the student wishes the college to furnish transportation,

an additional fee is charged 25.00

Home Management House Residence Fee

Resident Students 25.00

Non-resident Students 75.00



FEES AND EXPENSES 19

An application fee of $10.00 is required of each new student. A pre-

registration deposit of $25.00 is required in order to hold the student's

place in the next entering class if the application is made before

May 1. Applicants for dormitory reservations who file before May
1 must also make a room reservation deposit of $50.00, while appli-

cants for dormitory who file after May 1 must make an advance

payment of $75.00, in addition to the pre-registration deposit of

$25.00 and the $10.00 application fee. All fees except the application

fee will be credited to the student's account. Advance payments are

not refundable or transferable unless the applicant is refused admis-

sion by the college.

All accounts are due and payable on registration day. Registration

is not completed until all bills are settled. Bills may be mailed

home providing arrangements are made in advance. In such cases

payment in full must be made within 10 days from date bill is

mailed. Bills for books and supplies may not be mailed home.

Parents are expected to provide the student with sufficient funds to

cover purchases at the college book store.

In order to meet changing economic conditions, the Board of Direc-

tors reserves the right to revise charges upward or downward as

conditions may warrant.

Deferred Payments

In exceptional cases, subject to prior approval of the President or

Business Manager, students registering for more than 12 semester

hours may make contracts for semester charges, permitting install-

ment payments. A carrying charge of $10.00 will be added to the

account in all such cases. No statements will be mailed prior to

due date. Students who are granted the privilege of paying by

installments will not be allowed to take final examinations until

full settlement is made.

Refunds

If a student withdraws within the first three weeks of a semester,

one-half of the tuition and fees will be cancelled. A charge will be

made for a proportionate share of the board, but a full charge will

be made for room rent. After the third week, no refunds are allowed.

No refunds will be made without an honorable dismissal from the

Dean. Application for refund must be made at the time of with-

drawal.

Financial Aid For Students

In recent years the cost of attending colleges and universities has



20 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

risen considerably and with it there has been an increase in the

need for financial assistance. To meet this need, St. Andrews has

arranged its financial aid program so that scholarship grants, loans,

and employment all play an important part.

Awards are based upon consideration of merit and need. In general,

merit determines whether assistance is given, and need determines

the amount and types of assistance.

Merit is judged by the same factors considered in connection with

admission—high school grades and rank in class, scores on the

College Board Test, and other indications of probable success in

college and later life.

Need is judged by the total financial picture of the student and his

family; not only gross income, but also the number of young

children, debts, and other obligations such as serious illness are

taken into consideration.

An outstanding student who is in a position to pay all his own
expenses may apply for an honor scholarship, as a symbol of merit.

In such a case the award generally has a nominal cash value.

The financial aid program is renewed annually. Renewal of assist-

ance is based upon the quality of scholastic achievement during the

preceding year and a review of the family financial condition.

Financial aid is of three types:

Scholarships: These involve direct money grants or waiver of fees.

A list of scholarships available at St. Andrews can be found in the

Appendix. Applications for these scholarships should be made to the

Chairman of the Scholarship Committee.

Loans: A student who qualifies for financial assistance may borrow

from the college to cover part of his expenses. Loans are offered in

addition to or in place of scholarship assistance. Some bear no

interest while the recipient is a full-time student, while others bear

a modest interest charge. Loans allow students to transfer expenses

from their college years to the years immediately after college when

the average graduate enjoys a substantial income.

Campus employment : Students are employed in a number of part-

time positions, such as library and clerical assistants. Preference is

given to those who demonstrate the need of financial assistance.

Help also is given in finding full-time off-campus employment

during summer months.

Other sources: If you require financial assistance, you should not

only apply to the college but also investigate the possibility from

other sources. Your high school principal or counselor can give you

information on such awards as the National Merit Scholarships.



21

Student

St. Andrews wants its students to enjoy their college years and also

to gain useful social, cultural, and recreational experience from them.

It considers this experience essential to the complete education of

the individual.

The Social Committee of the college, in cooperation with the various

organizations, such as the Student Council, the Student Christian

Association, and the Literary Societies, plans and carries out a

program which allows each student to participate in social functions.

This program includes such activities as concerts, lectures, teas,

recitals, formal and informal dances, and banquets. The Student

Center, a handsome two-level building on the residential side of the

campus, with wide balconies overlooking the lake, game rooms,

lounges, snack bar, cafeteria, music rooms, TV room, and others,

is the center of the social life of the students.

New students are introduced to campus life during Orientation Week,

which is held each year at the beginning of the first semester. This

time is devoted to an explanation of the college regulations and

traditions, of the campus and the community. New students also

take a series of tests which are designed to serve the student and

his adviser in planning the college program for each individual. A
social program is another important part of Orientation Week.

Religious Life

St. Andrews Presbyterian College is a church-owned institution

which takes seriously its obligation to help develop Christian char-

acter in the students who come under its care. Members of the

faculty are chosen not only for their scholarship, but also for their

sympathetic cooperation in achieving this goal.

Study of the Christian religion is an integral part of the academic

program. A beautiful Chapel will be built in the center of the cam-



22 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

pus. Students are invited and encouraged to participate in the work
of the local churches. Many have a part in Sunday School classes,

choirs and young people's groups. Churches of most major denomi-

nations are located in Laurinburg.

The Christian Association of the College is the most important

organization in making the service of Christ real on the campus.

It is responsible for prayer bands on each dormitory hall. The Asso-

ciation also emphasizes the devotional study of the Bible and service

projects in the community. Under its stimulation programs of mis-

sion study and systematic giving are undertaken, through which the

causes of the church are regularly supported. The Association con-

ducts vespers once a week. One of its most important contributions

to the life of the College is the undergirding it gives to the Honor

System.

Activities and Organizations

There are a number of organizations and honorary societies on the

campus designed for students with particular interests, including

departmental clubs, debating and theater groups. There is an excel-

lent choir which tours annually.

Students who are interested in writing will find opportunities to

contribute to campus publications or work on their staffs. The
major publications are the yearbook, a student newspaper, and

a literary magazine designed to give pleasure and opportunity for

creative writing on the part of the students.

A series of excellent concerts, lectures, and readings is offered. The
cost of these is included in the general fee, and a season ticket is

issued after registration.

Student Government

Students receive practical experience in responsible citizenship

through participation in a program of self-government. All students

are automatically members of the Student Government Association.

Officers are chosen each year, and each class is represented on the

Council. The object of this Association is to regulate all matters

of the student community which do not fall under the immediate

jurisdiction of the administration and faculty.

Housing and Meals

There will be 4 women's residence halls and 2 men's residences on

the campus when St. Andrews opens in September, 1961. Each



STUDENT LIFE 23

residence is supervised by a mature house mother. Dormitories are

arranged for small group living with a lounge for each small group.

Laundry facilities (washers, driers, ironing boards, and drip-dry

areas) are conveniently located in each dormitory.

Assignment of rooms is made upon written application. The Super-

visor of Dormitories tries in every way possible to see that students

are conveniently paired. Changes in room assignments are made on

request wherever possible, but no student may transfer from one

room to another without the Supervisor's permission. The dormi-

tories are closed during vacation periods and are sometimes used

during these times for various types of conferences meeting at the

college.

No solicitation of any kind is allowed in the dormitories, and the

use of rooms as sales offices or store rooms is prohibited.

The college exercises every precaution to protect the property of

students but will not be responsible for any loss which may occur.

One large modern dining room serves all of the students at St.

Andrews, and the cost of board is $340.00 for the year, as listed

under fees and expenses. A snack bar offering sandwiches, soda, and

light lunches is open at the Student Center during much of the time

when the cafeteria is closed.

Health and Medical Service

The college will maintain a health service with an infirmary and an

out-patient clinic for full-time students.

The General Fee required of each student entitles him to free

medical treatment for ordinary cases of sickness or accident. Ex-

penses for medicines, bandages and other supplies are charged to

the student, as are fees for consultation with or treatment by any
other physician than the College Physician, and fees for extra

nursing. Meals are furnished to students in the Infirmary.

The Physician and Nurse observe regular office hours, and students

are advised to observe these hours except for an emergency.

Guidance and Counseling

The aim of the Guidance and Counseling Program is to provide

counseling which will help each student with personal, academic,

and vocational problems from the time he first enters the college

for admission until after graduation. Pre-college counseling is under

the direction of the Dean of Admissions.

St. Andrews will cooperate with the General Assembly of the Pres-



24 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

byterian Church, U.S., and the Synod of North Carolina in main-

taining a Guidance Center. This department works closely with the

Department of Christian Vocation of the Board of Christian Edu-

cation in offering the advantages of a modern Christian Guidance

Center to persons outside of the college community.

Prospective students are urged to make use of this center during

their junior year of high school. Appointments may be made through

any Presbyterian minister or by writing to the Director of the

Center.

Upon being admitted to the college, each student is assigned an

adviser who assists him in becoming oriented to campus life and in

planning his academic program. The student maintains the relation-

ship with his adviser for a two-year period of time when, at the end

of the sophomore year, he seeks admission to a department of the

college as a major and receives a new adviser assigned to him by
that department.

General vocational guidance is under the supervision of the Director

of Guidance. Freshmen are given a battery of general aptitude and

achievement tests which serve as a basis for later counseling.

Paralleling this general program is a specialized program which offers

occupational guidance to each student. This program assists the

student to:

( 1 ) Discover his or her own special interests, aptitudes, talents,

and powers.

(2) Discover the most promising outlets for these special and

individual powers.

(3) Become familiar with the best techniques in obtaining a job.

(4) Recognize the principal adjustments needed in changing

from life on the campus to one in the business world.

(5) Arrange for interviews with government agencies, business

concerns, and other groups interested in employing St.

Andrews Presbyterian College graduates; and

(6) Seek God's will in his life as he serves God through his

daily vocation.

Reading Center

In order to aid students who are having special difficulties in getting

the meaning from the printed page, a Reading Center has been

established under the supervision of the Director of Guidance. Any



STUDENT LIFE 25

student desiring help in diagnosing his reading problems and in

undertaking remedial measures may use this service. Counselors

and instructors refer students to the Center for help. Any student

wishing to improve his reading skills, even though he has no special

difficulty, may also use the facilities of the Center.

Placement Service

St. Andrews Presbyterian College offers vocational placement service

to senior students and in a limited degree to alumni.

The Bureau of Teacher Placement is directed by the Chairman of

the Education Department. This Bureau collects the information

and credentials of those desiring the service and makes them avail-

able to interested school administrators. Where possible, adminis-

trators are invited to the college campus for interviews with the

teaching candidates.

The Bureau of Vocational Placement, other than Teacher Place-

ment, is under the supervision of the Director of Guidance. This

Bureau serves as a clearing house for information on openings in

business, industry, government service, and graduate study. It ar-

ranges interviews between interested seniors and representatives from

these fields. It also makes known to students summer employment

opportunities when such information is available.





27

Academic Program

Regulations

REGISTRATION

Toward the close of the semester, each student plans his course

program for the succeeding semester in conference with his adviser.

New students confer with their advisers during the orientation

period. Final registration is completed on a designated registration

day at the beginning of each semester.

Necessary changes in registration may be made by the use of forms

obtained in the office of the Registrar. The original must be

signed by the student's adviser and the Dean of the Faculty.

The change is not official until the form is returned to the

Registrar. Withdrawal from a course is regarded as a change in

registration and is cared for in the manner described. Failure in

the course will be recorded for those who do not comply with this

request. A student may not register in a course for full credit after

the second week of the semester.

STUDENT PROGRAM
The normal student load is fifteen or sixteen credit hours per

semester. Permission to take more than a normal load is based

upon the student's previous academic record. Seventeen hours may
be granted by the adviser. Application for more than seventeen

hours must be made to the Dean of Faculty. Under no circum-

stances will a student be permitted to take more than nineteen

semester hours. Physical training and choir are in addition to the

normal load permitted. Regularly enrolled students must carry a

minimum of twelve semester hours.

RESIDENCE

No degree will be conferred upon anyone who has not spent his

senior year at St. Andrews Presbyterian College.



Grade Significance

A Superior

B Good

C Average

D Poor but passing

E Conditioned failure

F Failure

I Incomplete

W Withdrawal

28 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

SYSTEM OF GRADING

Each student receives a grade in his courses at the middle of the

semester and at the close of the semester. The mid-semester grades

do not appear on a student's transcript; they are designed to give

the student an indication of his progress.

The system of grades is as follows:

Quality Points

3 per sem. hr.

2 per sem. hr.

1 per sem. hr.

Quality points, the numerical equivalent of the letter grade, are

used to determine the student's rank in class, academic honors,

and academic warning. A quality point average of 1.00 or better

in 124 hours of course work is necessary to meet grade requirements

for graduation.

CONDITIONS, INCOMPLETES, FAILURES, AND WITHDRAWALS

A grade of conditioned failure (E) may be removed by re-examina-

tion. This must be accomplished within the third week of the

following semester.

An incomplete (I) is given only when circumstances do not justify

giving a specific grade. It must be removed within the first nine

weeks of the semester following the one in which the incomplete was

received. If not removed within this time, the incomplete becomes

a failure (F).

A failure (F) cannot be removed from a student's record. However,

if a course is repeated, the second grade is recorded as the final

grade for the course. If the course is required for graduation or for

a major, it should be repeated the next time it is offered. If not

required, it may be repeated only with the approval of the adviser

and the Dean of Faculty.

A withdrawal (W) is given only when a student withdrawing from

college before the end of a semester is doing passing work in the

course. Otherwise a grade of failure is recorded.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 29

CLASSIFICATION

Credit for college work is recorded in "semester hours".

The classification of a student depends upon the amount of college

work and the number of quality points he has to his credit, and not

upon the length of time he has been in college. A student is

classified

:

(1) As a Senior, upon the completion of ninety semester hours,

with grades sufficient to entitle him to ninety quality points.

(2) As a Junior, upon the completion of sixty semester hours,

with grades sufficient to entitle him to fifty-four quality

points.

(3) As a Sophomore, upon the completion of twenty-eight

semester hours, with grades sufficient to entitle him to

twenty-one quality points. No student will be admitted to

the Sophomore class who has not removed all entrance

conditions.

(4) As a Freshman, if the regular admission requirements have

been met.

(5) As a Special Student, if, for some approved reason, he is

registered for less than twelve semester hours.

RE-ADMISSION

In order to return to college for a second year, the student must

have passed a total of twenty semester hours with grades sufficient

to entitle him to fourteen quality points. Summer school credits

may be counted in this total.

In order to return to college for a third or fourth year, he must have

passed during the previous year a total of twenty-four semester hours

with grades sufficient to entitle him to twenty-four quality points.

Summer school credits may be counted in this total.

In meeting these requirements, the total number of semester hours

must represent the number of hours actually passed with a grade D
or above. No grade of conditional failure (E) may be counted.



30 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

SUMMER SCHOOL

The college normally conducts a summer session. Though offerings

are less varied than during the fall and spring terms, the summer
curriculum, nevertheless, includes a wide range of courses for under-

graduates, teachers, and high school graduates who wish to qualify

for advanced standing. Regular members of St. Andrews Presbyterian

College teaching staff and distinguished visiting professors make
up the faculty of the summer school.

Any student desiring to receive credit toward graduation for summer
courses at another institution must have the approval of the corre-

sponding department at St. Andrews Presbyterian College. The
institution in which work is taken must be fully accredited. Credit

will be granted only for courses of college level which are also allowed

toward graduation by the institution conducting the summer school.

After completion of such courses, the student must present an official

transcript of his record for the summer term to the Registrar.

CLASS ATTENDANCE

Class attendance is regarded as an essential part of the educational

process at St. Andrews Presbyterian College. The student is expected

to benefit by classroom discussions as well as by his daily text as-

signments. In the classroom he gives his reactions and listens to the

reactions of his fellow students. In such an educative process, a

student loses an irreplaceable value when he misses class.

In accordance with these principles, all absences have an adverse

effect upon the teacher's estimate of the student's progress in the

course unless made up to the satisfaction of the instructor. The
student is to consider himself directly responsible to the instructor

for making up his work.

Classwork missed while students are away on College-approved

business or because of illness should be made up to the satisfaction

of the instructor. Although make-up work will not in all cases

remove the full adverse effect of the absence, a faculty member will

cooperate with the student in his attempt to make up his loss when

such absence is necessary. The degree of effect upon grades will

vary with the nature and the amount of the work missed and must

be measured according to the instructor's best judgment.

Students will file requests to be excused for absence with the Dean of

the Faculty by filling out the form in the Dean's office within three

days after returning to school.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 31

CORRESPONDENCE WORK

Full time students may be enrolled in extension courses and evening

courses for credit from other colleges or universities only if they

get approval in advance from the Dean of the Faculty.

Six semester hours of work taken by correspondence will be accepted

by St. Andrews Presbyterian College toward graduation.

ADULT EDUCATION

A study is being made of ways of serving the adult population of

this area by offering courses at night. As soon as a policy and pro-

gram have been adopted, public announcement of the plan will be

made.

The Curriculum

Three degrees are offered by St. Andrews Presbyterian College

—

Bachelor of Arts, Bachelor of Science and Bachelor of Music.

Following are minimum requirements for graduation: 124 academic

credits, four years of independent project work, a satisfactory grade

in the senior comprehensive examination, completion of a program

of concentration studies, and two years of physical education.

Candidates for each degree are required to complete with an average

grade of C, 124 semester hours of work. As C gives one point for

each semester hour of credit, this qualitative requirement is equiva-

lent to 124 quality points.

Requirements for the Bachelor of Arts Degree.

Basic Liberal Studies:

Christianity and Culture

General Science

General Mathematics

Humanities

Foreign Language

Basic English

Physical Education

Major requirements:

Major courses

Electives

Projects

36 semester hours

6 semester hours

6 semester hours

6 semester hours

6 semester hours

6 semester hours

4 semester hours

70 semester hours

24 or 30 semester hours

30 or 24 semester hours

124 semester hours



X

32 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

Not later than the spring of his sophomore year the student must
select the department in which he wishes to major. The requirements

in each major field are given at the beginning of the description of

courses offered in that department. The additional number of hours

required for graduation may be chosen from such courses as the

student may desire, provided all necessary requirements have

been met.

Students may also major in Bible, English, Biology, Chemistry,

Mathematics, History, Foreign Languages, Teaching, Business,

Christian Education, Home Economics and Music.

Pre-professional training is available in the Ministry, Medicine and

Law. Also offered is a co-operative program with other schools for

degrees in Medical Technology, Nursing, and Engineering.

Courses of Instruction

THE CHRISTIANITY AND CULTURE PROGRAM

The Christianity and Culture Program is a four-year, inter-depart-

mental, general education program required of all B.A. students.

Those not taking the B.A. degree will take parts of this program in

accordance with the requirements for their degree. This program

will combine studies in Bible, philosophy, history, literature, and

the social sciences.

101. First Semester, Freshman Year. Cr. 6. A study of

the Hebraic and Greek sources of our culture. This will in-

volve an intensive study of the Old Testament and of the

great works of the Golden Age of Greece. The concluding

sessions will be devoted to a comparison and contrast of

the major characteristics and ideas of these two cultures.

102. Second Semester, Freshman Year. Cr. 6 A study of

the contributions of Christianity (the New Testament) and

of classical Graeco-Roman culture to the development of

Western civilization. At the end of the semester the major

characteristics and ideas of each will be brought together

to determine the extent of the influence of each upon the

other.

201. First Semester, Sophomore Year. Cr. 6. A study of

the development of Western civilization from the fall of

Rome through the 17th century, with special reference to

the influence of Christianity upon this development. Major

areas of study will include the High Middle Ages, the

Renaissance, the Reformation and the Age of Reason.



»'

ACADEMIC PROGRAM 33

202. Second Semester, Sophomore Year. Cr. 6. This course

will continue the study begun in the first semester, carrying

the development of Western Civilization through the 18th
and 19th centuries. Major areas of study will be the En-
lightenment, the Age of Revolutions, the development of

science, and the fragmentation of the Christian Church.

301. First Semester, Junior Year. Cr. 3. A study will be
made of Afro-Asian cultures and their contributions to the

West. An effort will also be made to deal with the influence

of Christianity upon these non-Western cultures as a
consequence of the missionary movement.

302. Second Semester, Junior Year. Cr. 3. The twentieth
century will be the subject of study during this semester.

The approach will be through problem and case studies,

utilizing all the resources of our twentieth century to

understand the world we live in and the relation of the

Christian Church to that world.

401-402. First and Second Semesters, Senior Year. Cr. 6.

This year will be spent in helping the student to develop
his own philosophy of life in the light of his dual heritage

of culture and the Christian faith, and in sharpening his

powers of critical and reflective thinking. To this end he
will study some of the major writings of the past and
present, perhaps even going back to some of the works
that were studied in part in the earlier semesters of the

Christianity and Culture Program.

The basic liberal arts work taken in other colleges by students
transferring into this Program will be given credit toward a degree.
Students transferring from this Program to other schools will be
given appropriate credit in the fields of Bible, history, literature,

philosophy, and social science.

ART

201-202. Studio Art. Cr. 6. A study of the elements and prin-

ciples of art with emphasis upon individual creative experi-

ences in a variety of media (charcoal, oils, watercolors,
etc.) ; six hours per week.

301. Art: Color and Design. Cr. 3 A basic course in the
field of design for home economics majors; Lecture 1 hour;
laboratory 4 hours.

302. Practical Art. Cr. 2 A course designed to teach basic

skills necessary for lettering, poster work and layout along
with other utilitarian forms of art; 4 laboratory hours.



m

34 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

303-304. Painting for Pleasure. Cr. 2. A course meeting one

evening per week designed to give assistance to beginning

students in the use of charcoal, oils, watercolors, etc. Week-
ly assignments will be carried on outside of class with regard

given to the individual's choice of media; 4 laboratory

hours.

401. History and Appreciation Of Art. Cr. 3. A survey

of art from prehistoric times to the present day; 3 class

hours.

403. Art In The Elementary School. Cr. 3. A course

designed to meet the needs of elementary teachers. Creative

experiences with the various art media including paint,

chalk, clay, etc. Emphasis on the relationship of art to the

school curriculum. Lecture 1 hour, laboratory 4 hours.

BIBLE AND CHRISTIAN EDUCATION

Major requirements: For a major in Bible and Christian Education

which will prepare a student to become an Associate in Christian

Education, the following courses are required: Bible 301, 302, 401,

402; Christian Education 303, 304, 405, 406. Two independent

projects are required during the Junior and Senior years; one related

to Bible or theological study, the other to some area of Christian

Education. The Christian Education project will consist of observa-

tions and one semester of supervised church work. The total number

of hours required will be determined in consultation with the

professors in the department.

For a major in Bible the following courses are required: Bible 301,

302, 401, 402, 403, 404. Two independent projects are required

during the Junior and Senior years. Both projects should be related

to some area of Biblical or theological study. If approved, the project

of the Junior year may be continued in the Senior year.

Bible

301. Old Testament Study. Cr. 6. An intensive study of

several distinctive ideas of the Old Testament such as The
Covenant, The Messiah, and The Law. A study of the

inter-testament period will be included in this course. Bible

study plus authoritative works in the field will be used.

302. New Testament Study. Cr, 6. An intensive study of

several distinctive ideas of the New Testament such as

The Kingdom of God. A study of the early beginnings of

Christianity in the late and post apostolic periods will be



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 35

included. Biblical study plus authoritative works in the

field will be used.

401. Theology. Cr. 3. A study of the basic beliefs of the

Christian faith. Emphasis will be given to the Reformed

tradition as well as to contemporary theological trends.

402. Senior Seminar in Applied Christianity. Cr. 3. This

seminar will provide students with an opportunity to in-

vestigate the presuppositions, theories and applications of

the Christian faith to life. The seminar procedure and

requirements will be arranged by the professor with the

students.

403. Bible Study. Cr. 3. At the discretion of the professor

and upon requests by students, books of the Bible will be

studied. Possibilities are Luke, John, Acts, or the Prophets.

404. Contemporary Religions Of The World. Cr. 3. A
study of the historical and contemporary religions of the

world, designed to familiarize the students with religious

thought other than Christian.

415. Methods of Teaching Bible. Cr. 3.

Christian Education

303. An Introduction To Christian Education. Cr. 3. A
brief historical background of Christian Education and a

study of the basic psychological principles employed in the

process of Christian Education.

304. The Christian Education of Youth. Cr. 3. A study

of the factors making for successful work with young

people. Special consideration is given to the characteristics

and problems of youth and the type of church program

necessary to serve their needs.

405. The Christian Education of Children. Cr. 3. A
study of the characteristics and problems of children of

various age levels from nursery through junior age. Special

consideration is given to the type of church program

necessary to serve their needs.

406. The Program Of Christian Education In The Local

Church. Cr. 3. A study of the total program of educa-

tion in a local church with special emphasis on the adminis-

tration and practical problems of the church school organi-

zation.



36 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION AND ECONOMICS

Major requirements: Principles of Economics 207-208, Consumer
Economics 314, Business English 205, Principles of Accounting

209-210, Office Practice 203, Office Management 407, Work Ex-

perience 416.

Other courses are available to meet requirements for teacher cer-

tification in Business Education.

Two-Year Business Course

Students who wish to prepare for office positions as secretaries,

bookkeepers, or other positions in business may arrange a two-year

program. Entrance requirements are the same as for students who are

candidates for degrees. A certificate is granted for the satisfactory

completion of at least 60 hours in the approved course, plus 4 hours

of Physical training.

First year: Christianity and Culture (12 hours), Shorthand 201-202

or Principles of Accounting 209-210, Typewriting 103-104, Office

Practice 203, English 101-102.

Second year: Shorthand 301-302 or Principles of Accounting 209-

210*, Principles of Economics 207-208, Business Law 315-316,

Business English 205, Consumer Economics 314, Electives, 6 hours.

* If a student wishes to take two years of Accounting and no Short-

hand, he may take Principles of Accounting the first year and

Intermediate Accounting the second year.

Business Administration

103-104. Typewriting: Cr. 4. Development of keyboard tech-

niques and control, letter styles, tabulation, and other

typewriting problems.

201-202. Shorthand: Cr. 6. Principles of Gregg Shorthand Sim-

plified; development of skill in reading, taking dictation,

and transcribing notes.

203. Office Practice: Cr. 3. Business mathematics and ma-

chines, filing, business forms, and office procedures.

204. Advanced Typewriting: Cr. 3. Development of speed.

Letters; business forms and legal documents; office prob-

lems.

205. Business English: Cr. 3. A thorough study of the

principles involved in writing effective business letters and

reports with emphasis on English fundamentals.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 37

209-210. Principles of Accounting: Cr. 6. The development

of the fundamental principles of accounting for professional

and business enterprises through discussions, exercises,

workbook, and practice sets.

301-302. Shorthand: Cr. 6. Review of theory: skill in taking

dictation and transcribing of notes; stress on vocabulary,

English fundamentals, and office procedures and standards.

309-310. Intermediate Accounting: Cr. 6. An analysis of each

item on the balance sheet and the income statement con-

sidered from the point of view of matching expenses with

revenues. An evaluation of alternative methods and pro-

cedures.

312. Marketing: Cr. 3. Marketing problems, functions, and

institutions, price policies, merchandising, governmental

control.

313. Retailing: Cr. 3. Retailing principles and methods.

Emphasis on an understanding of the structure of retailing,

the problems associated with store operation, and oppor-

tunities in retailing for college-trained men and women.

315-316. Business Law: Cr. 6. Survey of law and its adminis-

tration, contracts, principal and agent, employer and em-

ployee, negotiable instruments, principal and surety, insurer

and insured, bailor and bailee, carriers and shipper, bank-

ruptcy, torts and crimes.

402. Income Tax Accounting: Cr. 3. Federal and state in-

come laws; practice in preparing returns for individuals,

partnerships, and corporations.

403. Cost Accounting: Cr. 3. A thorough study of cost

systems; including job order, process, standard costs, and

control of costs. Practice in order and process cost account-

ing.

404. Statistics: Cr. 3. A study of statistical methods with

emphasis upon business and economic data, including such

techniques as collecting, classifying, tabulating, graphing,

and combining data in frequency distributions; index num-
bers; time series correlation; and preparation of reports.

405. Auditing: Cr. 3 A course in auditing theory and prac-

tice with auditing procedures established by the American

Institute of Accountants, including a study of the duties

of both junior and senior accountants.



38 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

407. Office Management: Cr. 3. A study of office organi-

zation, buildings, equipment, personnel, supervision, and
flow of work and control.

408. Personnel Management: Cr. 3. The basic principles

of management; personnel policies, employment procedures,

rating and classification, remuneration plans, handling of

grievances with emphasis on human relations, promotion

and transfer of personnel records.

409. Seminar: Cr. 3. An individual research project with a

written report in marketing, management, banking, or

business organization under the direction of the faculty.

415. Methods of Teaching Business Subjects: Cr. 3. A
study of the principles of business education, classroom

methods and procedures, the curriculum, and the content

of courses.

416. Work Experience: Cr. 3. A minimum of 240 hours of

approved work experience in an office or business organi-

zation with reports and ratings by both employer and
supervising instructor.

Economics

207-208. Principles of Economics: Cr. 6. A survey of our

economic system, production, exchange, distribution and

consumption of wealth, business cycles and other economic

problems.

305. Labor Problems: Cr. 3. Labor problems with particular

emphasis upon their legal aspect; foundation of the labor

movement, the social and political program it seeks to

carry through, the labor contract, social insurance legisla-

tion, and child labor laws.

306. Comparative Economic Systems: O.J. A study of the

theory, programs, and practices of various economic systems

with special emphasis on capitalism, communism, fascism,

socialism, and cooperation.

314. Consumer Economics: Cr. 3. Personal and family

money management, choice of goods, housing, insurance,

investments, and private and public aids for the consumer.

318. Economic Geography: Cr. 3. The resources and in-

dustries of the world including production, distribution,

and consumption of the basic commodities. Special emphasis

on American resources.



qA|

ACADEMIC PROGRAM 39

406. Money and Banking: Cr. 3. A study of the causes and

effects of changes in the value of money, including the

Federal Reserve System, the Treasury, international bank-

ing, commercial banking, monetary policy, and fiscal policy.

Advanced courses may be offered only in alternate years.

EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY

Major Requirements: Courses are offered which meet the require-

ments of the State Department of Public Instruction for certification

as elementary or secondary school teachers.

Education

303. History of Education. Cr. 3. A study of educational

theories and practices from earliest times to the present,

with emphasis on the development of education in the

United States.

304. Educational Measurements. Cr. 3 This course is de-

signed to give an understanding of the function of measure-

ment in education, and a working knowledge of materials,

methods, and techniques used in measuring ability and

achievement. Practice in administering tests and interpret-

ing results is a part of the course.

309. Introduction To Teaching. Cr. 3. A study of the

vocation of teaching and the organization and functions

of public education in America. Designed for students

entering the field of teacher education.

312. Guidance And Counseling. Cr. 3. An introductory

course in the purposes, processes, organization and re-

sources for guidance and counseling within the educational

institution. Special attention will be given to the practical

aspects of such a course from the view-point of the

teacher, guidance specialist and the administrator, by
introducing case studies.

319. Children's Literature. Cr. 3. A survey of traditional

and modern literature suitable for children in the elemen-

tary school, together with a discussion of its place in the

integrated curriculum.

404. Grammar Grade Methods. Cr. 3. Modern methods and

techniques of guiding the educational growth and develop-

ment of the grammar grade child through mastery and

purposeful use of the tool subjects—arithmetic, reading,

language, spelling, and writing—and through integrated in-

struction centering in child interests and activities in social

studies, natural sciences, and arts.



40 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

405. Principles Of Elementary Education. Cr. 3. In this

course consideration is given to changing conceptions of

education with emphasis upon the function, content, or-

ganization, and conduct of the elementary school, the needs

and methods of guidance of the elementary student.

406. Primary Methods. Cr. 3. Modern methods and tech-

niques of guiding the educational growth and development

of the primary child through integrated instruction in the

tool subjects—arithmetic, reading, language, and writing

—as used in experience in social life, natural sciences and

arts, and centering in adjustment to classroom activities

and cooperative effort in living and working together.

407. Principles Of Secondary Education. Cr. 3. A study

of the American high school, its development, function,

organization, and curriculum ; and principles of guiding and

instructing high school youth.

408. Philosophy Of Education. Cr. 3. The purpose of this

course is to guide prospective teachers in their evaluation

of educational theory and practice in terms of basic philoso-

phies, and to aid in their development of a philosophy of

education which will function as a basis for effective

teaching.

415. Student Teaching. Cr. 3. This course provides for

observation and teaching in elementary grades or in the

high school, and for participation in various school activi-

ties. Regular conferences with supervising teachers furnish

opportunity for evaluation and guidance. A minimum of

ninety hours in the classroom is required, at least forty-five

of which must be teaching. Admission to this course is

granted only to qualified seniors. Additional credit may be

earned for certificate requirements of other states.

Psychology

201. General Psychology. Cr. 3. An introductory study of

the principles of human behavior, and such topics as hered-

ity, maturation, development, motivation, learning and

thinking are considered. This course is a prerequisite for

all other courses in Psychology except Psychology 305, 306,

307, and 308.

301. Mental Hygiene. Cr. 3. An introductory study of the

personality factors important in mental health, and the



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 41

causes and care for mental illnesses. Emphasis is placed

upon those principles which effect the development of good

mental health.

305. Educational Psychology. Cr. 3. A study of individual

differences; growth and adjustment; the learning process;

motivation; basic principles of guidance and evaluation of

learning. This course is a prerequisite for Psychology 306,

307, and 308.

306. Psychology Of Childhood. Cr. 3. A study of the

physical, mental, emotional, and social development of the

child. The course provides for experiences with children in

natural situations as a means of understanding child nature

and needs.

307. Psychology Of Exceptional Children. Cr. 3. A
study of the special needs of Atypical children and their

problems of adjustment.

308. Psychology Of Adolescence. Cr. 3. A study of the

physical, mental, emotional, and social characteristics of

adolescent youth in order to understand their problems

and potentialities.

315. Business and Industrial Psychology. O.J. A course

designed to acquaint the student with the special areas of

psychology applicable to business and industry. Such topics

as employment; job analysis and placement; employee

efficiency, morale and up-grading; employee problems and

counseling; as well as labor, employee and customer rela-

tions, are considered.

320. Social Psychology. Cr. 3. A course dealing with those

topics which are related to the fields of Psychology and

Sociology, and involving both individual and group psy-

chological behavior implications. It includes a treatment of

social institutions and pressures which influence prejudices,

attitudes, beliefs and propaganda.

401. Personality Development. Cr. 3. Prereq: Psy. 301.

This course involves the study of personality development

and the theories and dynamics of such development. It

purposes to have the student discover, through study, those

factors and processes which contribute to personality de-

velopment, with particular emphasis upon the well-adjusted

personality.



/*

42 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

402. Abnormal Psychology. Cr. 3. Prereq: Psy. 401. This

study is designed to investigate carefully the factors, pro-

cesses and conditions which cause personality deviations

(neuroses, psychoses, mental deficiencies). Also, abnormal

behavior patterns are identified and appropriate therapeutic

techniques considered.

ENGLISH

Major Requirements: A minimum of 24 semester hours in English

courses numbered 301-302, 405, 307 or 404, 305 or 306, and 309 or

310. Any 2 additional courses (6 hours) may be chosen with the

approval of the Major professor.

101-102. Composition And Rhetoric Cr. 6. Training in the

ability to think clearly, read intelligently, and write and

speak clearly, correctly, effectively. Study and discussion

of the principles of good prose as revealed in the work of

skilled writers. Much practice in writing.

301-302. Survey Of Englisli Literature. Cr. 6. Prereq: Eng.

101-102. A study of the masters of English poetry and

prose from Beowulf through the nineteenth century, em-

phasizing literary appreciation. Prerequisite to all advanced

courses in literature.

303. Advanced Grammar And Composition. Cr. 3. A study

of modern English syntax, inflection, word order in the light

of their development, with the aim of achieving a clear

understanding of matters of present-day grammatical cor-

rectness and incorrectness. Practice in the organization of

materials through the writing of various types of essays.

304. English Drama. Cr. 3. A study of representative plays

illustrating the development of drama in England from the

beginnings to the closing of the theaters in 1642.

305-306. American Literature. Cr. 6. A survey of American

poetry and prose through the American Renaissance in the

first course and through the twentieth century Poetry

Revival in the second.

307. Shakespeare. Cr. 3. A study of the major comedies,

histories, and tragedies.

309. Poetry And Prose Of The Romantic Period. Cr. 3.

Study of the chief Romantic poets and the writers of critical

and imaginative prose, exclusive of the novel.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 43

310. Poetry And Prose Of The Victorian Period. Cr. 3.

Study of Tennyson and Browning and their more important

contemporaries in poetry, and of the chief nonfiction writers

in prose, relating all to the significant ideas and movements

of their time.

401. The English Novel. Cr. 3. Study of the English novel

from Richardson to Hardy. Lecture and discussion. Read-

ing of eighteen to twenty novels.

402. Modern Drama. Cr. 3. Extensive reading and study

in the works of representative European, British, Irish, and

American dramatists from Ibsen to Tennessee Williams

with special attention to purposes, themes and techniques.

403. Twentieth Century American And British Prose

Writers. Cr. 3. Special study of certain authors as

chosen each year. Lecture, discussion, and individual re-

ports on assigned reading.

404. Chaucer. Cr. 3. Study of Troilus and Criseyde and

The Canterbury Tales as works of literary art.

405. Development Of The English Language. Cr. 3.

Study of the history of the language as a basis for an

understanding of present-day English and an enlightened

attitude toward current tendencies and questions of usage.

415. The Teaching Of English Literature And Composi-

tion In High School. Cr. 3. Study of helpful methods

of carrying on the varied and multiform work of a teacher

of English and a detailed and practical consideration of

problems prospective teachers are likely to encounter in

teaching English in high school.

Certain of the courses listed above will be alternated regularly;

others will be given, as far as possible, according to the needs and

desires of students electing advanced courses.

FOREIGN LANGUAGES

French

Major requirements: Twenty-four hours in French beyond the

course French 103-104. This should include French 201-202, 301,

203, and twelve additional hours. Prospective teachers will need to

include French 204 and French 415 in their program.

101-102. Elementary French. Cr. 6. Fundamentals of gram-

mar, composition, phonetics, pronunciation, and dicta-

tion. During the second semester, selected graded readings



44 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

from representative French authors will be studied. Stu-

dents who have acquired 2 high school units in French may
not take French 101-102 for credit.

103-104. Intermediate French. Cr. 6. A thorough review of

grammar, verb drills, composition, dictation and pronuncia-

tion. Second semester there will be selected prose readings

from French authors. Open to students who have completed

French 101-102, or to those who present two units of high

school French and who, by placement test, show that they

are sufficiently prepared to enter this course.

201-202. Survey Of French Literature. Cr. 6. Prereq: 103-

104. A survey of the masterpieces of French Literature from

the Middle Ages to the present time. Lectures and class

discussions concerning the development of the literature,

style and syntax. Collateral readings and reports. This

course is the prerequisite to all more advanced literature

courses.

203. French Conversation. Cr. 3. Prereq: Fr. 103-104. In-

termediate course in conversation and pronunciation. Direct

method. Designed to build up basic, practical conversation-

al vocabulary.

The following courses will be taught in alternating years and when

there is sufficient interest and demand:

204. Advanced French Conversation and Phonetics. Cr. 3.

Prereq: Fr. 203. A course in conversation, comprehension,

and pronunciation of French. Conducted exclusively in

French. Because this is a course required for a teacher's

certificate in French, there will be a certain emphasis on

phonetics and pronunciation as needed by French teachers.

301. French History and Civilization. Cr. 3. Prereq: Fr.

201-202 or Fr. 203. A course designed to present the de-

velopment of French culture from early times to the present

day. Lectures, collateral readings, and reports.

303. French Literature Of The Seventeenth Century.
Cr. 3. Prereq: Fr. 201-202. A study of the literature of

the seventeenth century, giving special emphasis to the

"Grands Classiques". Lectures, collateral readings, class

reports, and discussions.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 45

304. French Literature Of The Eighteenth Century.
Cr. 3. Prereq: Fr. 201-202. A study of the eighteenth cen-

tury French literature, including the neo-classical writers,

philosophers, and precursors of Romanticism.

305. French Literature Of The Nineteenth Century.
Cr. 3. Prereq: Fr. 201-202. A study of major movements

and authors of the nineteenth century including Roman-
ticism, Realism, Naturalism, and Symbolism.

306. Contemporary French Literature. Cr. 3. Prereq:

Fr. 201-202. A study of the major trends in the French

literature of this century and authors representing each

movement.

415. Modern Languages In The High School. Cr. 3. A
study of methods and problems of teaching modern lan-

guages in the high school. This course is required of pro-

spective teachers.

German

101-102. Elementary German. Cr. 6. Fundamentals of gram-

mar, composition, phonetics, pronunciation and dictation.

During second semester selected graded readings from

representative German authors. Students who have acquired

two high school units in German may not take German
101-102.

103-104. Intermediate German. Cr. 6. Thorough review of

grammar, verb drills, composition, dictation and pronuncia-

tion. Second semester, selected prose readings from German
authors. Open to students who have completed German
101-102 or to those who present two units of high school

German and who, by placement test, show that they are

sufficiently prepared to enter this course.

201-202. College German. Cr. 6. Translation of significant texts

of the late eighteenth, nineteenth and twentieth centuries.

Class discussions, including the development of literature,

style and syntax. Collateral readings and reports. Open to

students who have completed German 103-104 or to those

who present four units of high school German and who, by
placement test, show that they are sufficiently prepared to

enter this course.

Greek

101-102. Elementary Greek. Cr. 6. Forms, syntax, pronuncia-

tion and translation. Attention is also given to derivatives



46 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

and other elements in English which are related to Greek.

During second semester selections from classical Greek.

Students who have acquired two high school units in Greek

may not take Greek 101-102 for credit.

103-104. Intermediate Greek. Cr. 6. Translations of selections

from Homer's Iliad and from writers of prose. Open to

students who have completed Greek 101-102, or to those

who present two units of high school Greek and who, by

placement test, show that they are sufficiently prepared to

enter this course.

201-202. Greek New Testament. Cr. 6. The gospels and some

of the epistles of Paul.

Latin

Major Requirements: Latin 105-106, 201-202, 301-302, and enough

additional hours to meet the general requirements of twenty four

hours in the major field.

101-102. Elementary Latin. Cr. 6. Forms, syntax, pronuncia-

tion, and translation. Attention is also given to derivatives

and other elements in English which are related to Latin.

During second semester, selections from classical Latin.

Students who have acquired 2 high school units in Latin

may not take Latin 101-102 for credit.

103-104. Intermediate Latin. Cr. 6. Translations of several ora-

tions of Cicero and several books of Vergil's Aeneid. Open
to students who have completed Latin 101-102 or to those

who present two units of high school Latin and who, by

placement test, show that they are sufficiently prepared to

enter this course.

201-202. College Latin. Cr. 6. Cicero's De Senectute, selections

from Ovid and Catullus, and Terence's Phormio. Open to

students who have completed Latin 103-104 or to those

who present four units of high school Latin and who, by

placement test, show that they are sufficiently prepared to

enter this course.

301-302. Latin Prose And Poetry. Cr. 6. Prereq: La. 201-202.

Selections from Horace's Odes And Epodes and from Pliny's

Letters, Plautus' Captivi.

401. Cicero's Letters. Cr. 3. Prereq: La. 301-302. The
character and career of Cicero; social and political life in

Rome at the close of the Republic.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 47

402. Roman Satire. Horace And Juvenal. Cr. 3. Prereq:

La. 301-302. Origin and development of Roman satire.

Study of selected satires with particular regard to argument,

character portrayal, style and their place in literature.

Spanish

Major requirements: Spanish 201-202, 301-302, 401-402, 415 (for

teachers). Two of the following: 303, 404, 405-406.

101-102. Elementary Spanish. Cr. 6. If followed by Sp. 103-

104 or taken as a fourth language. Fundamentals of gram-

mar, composition, constant drill on correct pronunciation,

dictation and conversation. Readings from selected short

stories suitable for beginners. Students who have acquired

two high school units of Spanish may not take Spanish 101-

102 for credit.

103-104. Intermediate Spanish. Cr. 6. Thorough review of

grammar, special drill in verbs and idioms, composition and

dictation. Stories from representative authors. Synopses of

collateral readings, and class discussion. Open to students

who have completed Spanish 101-102, or to those who
present two units of high school Spanish and who, by

placement test, show that they are sufficiently prepared to

enter this course.

201-202. Advanced Spanish. Cr. 6. Translation and composition.

Reading of more difficult texts, advanced composition and

frequent reports. Further grammar drill and vocabulary

building.

301-302. Survey Of Spanish Literature. Cr. 6. A study of the

main currents of Spanish literature from the Middle Ages

to the Twentieth Century. An attempt to visualize Spanish

civilization through its literature. Collateral readings and

reports.

303. Elementary Spanish Conversation. Cr. 3. Aims to

give student confidence in expression of simple idiomatic

Spanish. Class exercises upon topics of everyday interest.

Required of prospective teachers.

401-402. Spanish Literature Of The Nineteenth And Twen-
tieth Centuries. Cr. 6. Prereq: Sp. 201-202. The Re-

gional novelists and the "Generacion de 98", and the liter-

ary tendencies of today.



JpL

48 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

404. Advanced Spanish Conversation. Cr. 3. Prereq: Sp.

303. Conversation and composition for prospective teachers.

Style and diction.

405-406. The Golden Age Of Spanish Literature. Cr. 6. Pre-

req: Sp. 201-202. The works of Lope de Vega, Calderon,

and their contemporaries. Collateral readings and reports.

Senior elective.

415. Modern Languages In The High School. (See French

415.)

HISTORY, POLITICAL SCIENCE AND SOCIOLOGY

Major requirements: For a major in History the following courses

are required: 6 hours of United States History, 15 hours of History

electives, and the Senior Seminar. For a major in History and Po-

litical Science the following courses are required: 6 hours of United

States History, 6 hours of Political Science, Comparative Government

and Constitutions (3 hours), 6 hours of electives, and the Senior

Seminar. For a major in History and Social Science the following

courses are required: 6 hours of United States History and 3 hours

each of American Government and Politics, Geography, Sociology,

Economics, one elective, and the Senior Seminar.

History

201-202. History of the United States. Cr. 6. From discovery

of the New World to the present, emphasizing social, in-

tellectual, cultural, and political life.

301. Economic History of the United States. Cr. 3. De-

velopment of American economic institutions, the growth

and changes in economic forces, and contemporary economic

problems.

302. Diplomatic History of the United States. Cr. 3.

American relations with foreign nations from 1775 to the

present.

303. Modern Russian History. Cr. 3. The fall of the Tsar-

ist regime, the Bolshevik Revolution and the growth of the

Soviet State.

304. Latin American History. Cr. 3. A study of the Carib-

bean area and South America with emphasis on con-

temporary problems.

305-306. History of England and Scotland. Cr. 6. The British

Isles from early times to the present day.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 49

307. History of the South. Cr. 3. Emphasizing trends and

attitudes since the Civil War.

407-408. The World In The Twentieth Century. Cr. 6. Com-
bines an examination of American domestic and foreign

affairs with a study of major foreign countries and inter-

national relations since 1900.

415. Methods of Teaching History. Cr. 3. For certifica-

tion of teachers.

416. Senior Seminar. Cr. 3. Readings, papers, discussion of

selected topics, individual projects. This course provides an

opportunity for small groups of advanced students to study,

under the direction of the department, advanced topics in

their special fields of interest. Prerequisite: Junior or Senior

standing and consent of the department.

Political Science

401. American Government and Politics. Cr. 3. Develop-

ment of our national Government from the adoption of the

Constitution, stressing politics, elections and trends.

402. State and Local Government. Cr. 3. Organization of

state and local government in the United States.

403. Comparative Government and Constitutions. Cr. 3.

Covering current structures, differences, usages, and
theories.

404. Political Theory. Cr. 3. Emphasizing the history of

political theory and the lives of major theorists.

Sociology

308. General Sociology. Cr. 3. A study of human society

with emphasis on groups, institutions, social classes, social

processes, and ways of thinking and living associated with

group activity.

405. Christian Marriage and Family Life. Cr. 3. A
study of the development of these two social institutions

with consideration given to such problems as: woman's
position, courtship, marital adjustments, safeguarding the

marriage relationship, divorce, and social changes affecting

the family.



it

50 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

Geography

309. Geography. Cr. 3. Concentrating on the Western hemi-

sphere, with special emphasis on North America.

For courses in Economics, see Department of Business and
Economics.

HOME ECONOMICS

Major Requirements: All Home Economics Majors (Freshman and
Sophomore Years): Christianity and Culture (12 hours), Chemis-

try 201-202, Biology 201-202, English 101-102, Foreign Language

(6 hours), History (6 hours), Clothing 103, Foods 104, Clothing

204, Foods 201.

Teachers, Extension Workers and Demonstrators: Art 321, Physics

101, Marriage and Family 405, Nutrition 309, Clothing 307 or 407

or 408, Home Management 402, Education 305 or 308, Housing 310,

Psychology 305 or 306, Education 407, 418, Home Economics

Methods 415, Education 303 or 408, Child Development 412, Home
Management 403, Economics 321, Clothing 407 or 408.

Dietitians: Physics 303, Psychology 201, Marriage and Family 405,

Nutrition 309, Household Economics 305, Housing 310, Child De-

velopment 412, Clothing 307, Economics 321, Foods 410, Home
Management 403, Nutrition 409, Psychology 306 or 308.

All Home Economics courses are open to non-majors who have

completed the necessary prerequisites.

103. Clothing Selection And Construction. Cr. 3. Fun-

damental principles in selection, purchase, and construction

of clothing and textiles for the individual. 4 laboratory

hours, 1 class hour.

104. Food Selection And Preparation. Cr. 3. Emphasis in

this course is placed upon standards of selection, prepara-

tion, and service of foods. 4 laboratory hours, 1 class hour.

201. Meal Study. Cr. 3. This course includes the study of

planning, marketing, selection, storage, preparation, and

serving of food for different occasions at different cost

levels. 4 laboratory hours, 1 class hour.

204. Costume Design And Construction. Cr. 3. Prereq:

Clothing 103. The application of art principles to dress

designing and the construction of garments from designed

patterns. 4 laboratory hours, 1 class hour.

224. Food Preparation And Meal Study. Cr. 3. The selec-

tion, purchase, storage, and preparation of food; the plan-



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 51

ning and serving of meals for different occasions at varying

cost levels. Planned for non-majors. 2 laboratory hours, 2

class hours.

305. Household Economics. Cr. 3. Principles and problems

of the consumer-buyer; organization and management of

household activities, time, labor, and income as they affect

family relationships.

307. Family Clothing. Cr. 3. Problems in selection of cloth-

ing for the family from view point of design, color, and

economy.

309. Nutrition And Dietetics. Cr. 3. Study of the nutri-

tive requirements of the body for normal health and devel-

opment, emphasizing the relationship of food to health and

efficiency; selection of food for various ages; dietaries for

families of different incomes.

310. The House And Its Furnishings. Cr. 3. A study of

the house as a unit and the relationship of its integral parts

based on the needs of families of varying incomes. Atten-

tion is given to design, floor plans, site, cost, legal matters,

and landscaping. Emphasis is placed upon the application

of art principles to problems in furnishings and decoration

and desirable qualities in merchandise for the home. 4 lab-

oratory hours, 1 class hour.

402. Home Management. Cr. 3. A study of the place of

management in homemaking and family life with special

emphasis on labor and time saving methods, and factors

that constitute household managerial ability. This will be

required of all Home Ec. Majors as a parallel with Home
Management. Residence.

403. Home Management House Residence. Cr. 3. Resi-

dence in home management house including meal planning

and preparation at varying cost levels, organization, in-

formal home entertaining. Required of all home economics

seniors. Resident students $25.00; non-resident $75.00.

407. Clothing Construction. Cr. 3. Prereq: Clo. 103, 204.

Advanced techniques in clothing construction; pattern

adaptations; skills developed through problems in tailoring.

4 laboratory hours, 1 class hour.

408. Textiles. Cr. 3. The study of textiles from raw ma-

terials through construction, identification, analysis, choice,

use, and care of fabrics. 2 laboratory hours, 2 class hours.



52 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

409. Nutrition In Disease. Cr. 3. Prereq: Nutrit. 309. Re-

quired for dietetics majors. This course deals with nutrition

as related to the more common diseases as well as disorders

due to inadequate diets that may be corrected in the home.

2 laboratory hours, 2 class hours.

412. Child Development. Cr. 3. A study of the physical,

mental, and social development of the child. Theory and
practice used in nursery school education. Laboratory ob-

servation of preschool child.

415. Methods Of Teaching Home Economics. Cr. 3. This

course includes a survey of Home Economics education,

methods, classroom procedures, evaluation and teaching

aids in Home Economics.

Students should provide themselves with at least two white uniforms

and hair nets to be worn in all laboratory classes in Foods and
Nutrition.

MATHEMATICS

Major Requirements: 24 hours in courses numbered 200 and above,

including Mathematics 203, 204, 304 or 401, and 404 or 406. The
major student who plans to do graduate work is reminded that, due

to the important mathematical literature in French, it is desirable to

obtain a reading knowledge of that language as an undergraduate.

103-104. Introduction To Mathematical Analysis. Cr. 6.

Emphasizes the fundamental concepts on which mathemat-

ical study is based. The axiomatic approach is given a

prominent place. An effort is made to relate the contribu-

tions of mathematics to our culture.

105-106. Engineering Mathematics. Cr. 6. An integrated

course in algebra, trigonometry, and analytical geometry

designed for engineering students, or mathematics and nat-

ural science majors. Prereq: Satisfactory score on placement

tests.

201. Plane Analytical Geometry. Cr. 3. Rectangular and

polar coordinates, loci, straight lines, conic sections, and an

introduction to higher plane curves.

203. Calculus I. Cr. 3. Prereq: 106 or 201. Differentiation

of elementary functions and integration of polynomial

functions, areas, curve tracing, maxima and minima, mo-

tion, curvature, indeterminate forms, series. Mathematics

201 may be taken simultaneously.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 53

204. Calculus II. Cr. 3. Prereq: 202-203. Methods of in-

tegration, definite integral with applications to length of

arc, surface area, volumes, centroids and moments of in-

ertia. Simpson's rule, infinite series, partial differentiation,

multiple integration.

301. Analytic Geometry of Space. Cr. 3. Prereq: 106 or

201. Coordinate systems of space, the plane, the line, the

quadric surfaces, and the theory of space curves and sur-

faces. It is recommended that the student also complete a

year of calculus as a prerequisite.

304. Introduction To Mathematical Statistics. Cr. 3.

Prereq: 204. Mathematical foundations of elementary sta-

tistical methods and their applications. An introduction to

probability; discrete and continuous distributions; corre-

lation, regression, and statistical independence; foundations

of sampling theory; significance tests.

306. Elements Of Modern Geometry. Cr. 3. Prereq: 201.

An integrated study of the elementary theory in foundation

of geometry and basic theory in the fields of Euclidian and

projective geometry. Logical systems, axioms, Menelaus'

and Ceva's theorems, harmonic elements and cross ratio

inversion theory, projections, invariants, duality, Desargue's

theorem, perspectivities, and projectivities. Recommended
for prospective teachers of mathematics.

341. Theory Of Equations. Cr. 3. Prereq: 204. Properties

of polynomials in a field, equations in the rational and real

number fields, graphs, isolation of real and complex roots,

cubic and quartic equations, symmetric functions; systems

of linear equations, determinants and introduction to matrix

theory.

401. Introduction To Modern Algebra. Cr. 3. Prereq:

204. The abstract development of the number system, fields,

rings, groups, vectors and vector spaces.

404. Differential Equations. Cr. 3. Prereq: 204. Solution

of differential equations of elementary types ; formation and

integration of equations arising in applications; solution of

equations of higher order and degree than the first ; solution

by series.

406. Advanced Calculus. Cr. 3. Prereq: 204. Limits, con-

tinuity, infinitesimals, differentials, power series, partial

and implicit differentiation, definite and line integrals.



fi

54 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

416. Seminar. Cr. 3. Readings, papers, discussion of selected

topics, individual projects. This course provides an oppor-

tunity for small groups of advanced students to study,

under the direction of the department, advanced topics in

their special fields of interest. Prerequisite: Junior or

Senior standing and consent of the department.

Applied Mathematics

205. Mechanical Drawing. Cr. 2. Prereq: Math 106. Pro-

jections and perspectives, special emphasis on the techniques

of careful and exact drawing; blueprint reading.

206. Mechanical Drawing and Descriptive Geometry. Cr.

2. Prereq: Math 205; A continuation of 205; advance

mechanical drawing for first six weeks, descriptive geome-

try for last twelve weeks.

415. The Teaching Of Mathematics. Cr. 3. This course

is a study of the principles and objectives of secondary

mathematics, general and specific techniques, organization

of content material and enrichment materials including

history of mathematics. This course does not count toward

the mathematics major. Prereq: Twenty-one semester hours

of mathematics or the consent of the student's advisor.

THE CONSERVATORY OF MUSIC

The Conservatory of Music offers the following degrees: Bachelor

of Music with a Major in Piano, Organ, Voice, Flute or Violin;

Bachelor of Music with a Major in Church Music; Bachelor of Music

Education. Bachelor of Arts with a major in Applied Music.

Credit in Applied Music is based on hours of practice, one semester

hour being granted for each six hours per week of practice during a

semester, plus the necessary instruction—one hour or more per week.

It is understood that credit is not earned unless final examinations

are passed. Examinations in Applied Music will be conducted by the

faculty at the end of each semester.

All students majoring in the Conservatory or taking Applied Music

for credit in the Conservatory are required to obtain the permission

of their teacher of Applied Music or the Dean of the Conservatory

before participating in any public music performance, broadcast,

telecast, or chapel program.

The requirements for entrance and graduation as set forth in the

catalogue are in accordance with the published regulations of the

National Association of Schools of Music of which the Conservatory

is an institutional member.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 55

Major requirements: Bachelor oj Arts Degree: Applied Music (18

hours), Theory 101-102, Theory 201-202, History of Music 305-

306, Analysis (4 hours), and Music Appreciation (2 hours). All

electives must be taken in the field of liberal arts.

Bachelor oj Music Degree with Piano or Organ Major: Instrument

101-102, 201-202, 301-302, 401-402, Theory 101-102, 201-202,

Music Appreciation 105-106, Chorus (4 years), Form Analysis 303-

304, History of Music 305-306, Conducting 412, Senior Recital,

Counterpoint 301-302 Piano Pedagogy 403-404 or Organ Methods
407 and Service Playing 408.

Bachelor oj Music Degree with Major in Voice: Voice 101-102, 201-

202, 301-302, 401-402, Piano (4 years), Theory 101-102, 201-202,

Music Appreciation 105-106, Chorus (4 years), French 101-102 or

103-104, History of Music 305-306, Conducting 412, Senior Recital,

Form Analysis 303-304, Voice Pedagogy 405, Song Literature 406,

and German 101-102.

Candidates for this degree who have a sufficient background in

piano may substitute organ in place of the required piano, upon
recommendation by the Dean of the Conservatory.

Bachelor oj Music Degree with Major in Orchestral Instruments:

Major Instrument (32 hours), Piano (4 hours), Theory 101-

102, 201-202, Music Appreciation 105-106, Ensemble (4 years),

Counterpoint 301-302, History of Music 305-306, Form Analysis

303-304, Conducting 412, Instrumentation 416, Instrument Litera-

ture, and Senior Recital.

Bachelor oj Music Degree with Major in Church Music: Organ 101-

102, 201-202, 301-302, 401-402, and Voice (8 hours) or Voice

101-102, 201-202, 301-302, 401-402 and Organ (8 hours), Theory
101-102, 201-202, Music Appreciation 105-106, Chorus (4 years),

Counterpoint 301-302, Form Analysis 303-304, History of Music

305-306, Conducting 412, Church Music 413-414, Organ Methods
407 or Voice Pedagogy 405, Service Playing 408, Choir Materials

and Methods 420 and Hymnology 422.

The above course is planned to prepare students for full-time or

part-time service as ministers of music and organists in the church.

In view of the educational work which a minister of music must
perform, it is recommended that 6 semester hours of electives be in

the field of religious education. In further consideration of the

various needs and limited resources of many of the smaller churches,

it might be wise for students majoring in this course to elect a course

in shorthand and typing.



56 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

Bachelor of Music Education (Public School Music): Applied Music

(28 hours), Theory 101-102, 201-202, Music Appreciation 105-106,

Chorus (3 years), Counterpoint 301-302, Music Education 301-302,

401, 418 A & B, History of Music 305-306, Education 305-306, 407,

Conducting 412, Form Analysis 303-304, Instrumentation 416, and

elective in Education.

This course is planned for those students who wish to prepare them-

selves as teachers of music in the public schools. In choosing an

applied music course, the student will continue for at least two

years in the field in which he shows the greatest adaptability and

the most effective preparation. After that time he may vary his

study to include other fields which he may need in his chosen

profession.

The following requirements in Piano and Voice must be met by the

end of the Junior year or before the student is allowed to do student

teaching in music:

Piano: The student must be able to play accurately, with acceptable

pedalling, and at a proper tempo: the following:

1. Community Songs—any of the songs in the "Golden Book of

Favorite Songs" or similar community song book.

2. Song Accompaniments—any song accompaniment in any graded

series for the elementary or secondary school.

3. Music for Rhythmic Activity—any selections for rhythms found

in graded series for elementary and secondary schools.

4. Vocal Score Reading of Part Songs.

5. Selections from memory—"The Star Spangled Banner" in the

key of B flat and "America" in the key of G.

6. Chordal Accompaniments—play a I, IV, V accompaniment to a

given melody.

Voice:

A. Performance:

1. Ability to sing on pitch.

2. Ability to express mood and spirit of a song.

3. Ability to sing rhythmically.

4. Ability to sing with a tone-quality appropriate to the song.

5. Ability to sing with proper diction.

6. All music must be memorized.

B. Materials:

1. Sing unaccompanied a song from a textbook used in the public

system of North Carolina for music classes.

2. Sing unaccompanied an art song in English. (Arias, dialect songs

or highly dramatic songs are not recommended.)



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 57

3. Be prepared to read at sight from materials of difficulty equivalent

to those in the following books: American Singer, Books 7 and 8;

Music America Sings; Music of Many Lands and People; Let

Music Ring.

101-102. Theory of Music. Cr. 8. A combined course including

ear-training and sight-singing, dictation, written and key-

board harmony. Five hours a week.

105-106. Music Appreciation. Cr. 2. A cultural course for B.A.

and B.S. students as well as B.M. students, to develop a

comprehensive appreciation of the art of music and intelli-

gent listening to music.

201-202. Theory of Music. Cr. 8. A continuation of 101-102.

Five hours a week.

301-302. Counterpoint. Cr. 6. A practical study of the various

contrapuntal methods and modes including single and

double counterpoint.

303-304. Form Analysis. Cr. 4. A study of musical forms be-

ginning with the phrase and continuing through the major

forms.

305-306. History of Music. Cr. 6. A general survey from the

Greeks to modern times in lectures, reading, discussions,

and recordings.

403-404. Piano Pedagogy. Cr. 4. A study of methods and ma-

terials of pianoforte literature. Lecture 1 hour, practice

teaching 2 hours.

405. Voice Pedagogy. Cr. 2. A study of methods and ma-
terials used in teaching vocal technique. Practical experi-

ence in the application of methods in small voice classes

of students not studying voice privately. Open to junior and

senior voice majors, public school music majors, and church

music majors whose applied music emphasis is in voice.

First semester only.

406. Song Literature. Cr. 2. A survey of the development

of song literature from the Renaissance-Baroque to the

modern and contemporary period with representative works

and composers studied. Emphasis is placed on acquiring a

broad knowledge of vocal repertoire for all voices. Program

building, song analysis and classification are studied. Se-

cond semester only.



58 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

407. Organ Methods. Cr. 2. Prereq: Jr. or Sr. status. Re-

quired for all Organ and Church Music Majors. A general

survey of the history, construction, and literature of the

organ. Special emphasis to be placed on registration, mod-
ern teaching materials, and the organ music of Bach. First

semester only.

408. Service Playing. Cr. 3. Prereq: Jr. or Sr. status. The
organization and performance of the church service from the

organist's point of view. Special attention to hymn playing,

modulation, simple improvisation, the accompaniment of

anthems and sacred solos, and the planning of the service

as a complete unit. Second semester only.

409 a. Stringed Instruments

b. Woodwind Instruments

c. Brass Instruments

Required of Music Education Majors. Cr. 6. Class

instruction is offered in various instruments through train-

ing in technique, proper tone production, phrasing, inter-

pretation, transposition, and solos of varying difficulty.

Materials will be chosen on the basis of the student's ability

and progress. These courses are primarily designed to give

Music Education majors an elementary working of the in-

struments of the orchestra and band. Two hours a week

for three semesters, one each in strings, woodwind and brass.

410. History and Literature of Woodwind Instruments.

Cr. 2. Prereq: History of Music. The evolution of wood-

wind music and techniques from the Baroque period to the

present time.

412. Conducting. Cr. 2. Instrumental and Choral conduct-

ing. Technique of the baton. Emphasis on rehearsal tech-

niques with reference to both public school and church

ensemble groups.

413-414. Church Music. Cr. 6. A historical study of traditional

and modern practices in representative forms of worship

with emphasis on the relationship of music to the liturgy

of the service.

416. Instrumentation. Cr.2. A study of the instruments of

the band and orchestra. The orchestration of simple music

with emphasis on the demands and capabilities of high

school instrumental groups. Second semester only.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 59

420. Materials and Methods for Church Choirs. Cr. 3.

The organization and direction of the multiple choir pro-

gram in the local church. Anthems, responses and chants

will be evaluated. Emphasis on rehearsal techniques.

422. Hymnology. Cr. 3. A survey of the hymns of the Chris-

tian Church, with their music and including modern hym-
nody from Luther, the Geneva Psalters, Psalmody in Scot-

land and England and the Wesleyan Movement to contem-

porary hymnody. Evaluation and criticism of hymns from

the musical, literary and religious points of view.

College Chorus. Cr. 2. The College Chorus is chosen

by individual audition from the entire student body. Secular

as well as sacred music is sung, but emphasis is placed on

the music of the church. The music programmed for the

chorus' sacred concerts is representative of all periods and

all branches of the Christian faith. Tours are scheduled

for the group each year so as not to interfere with the

academic work of the student. Music majors must maintain

a scholastic average of C or above in order to be eligible

for tours and shorter trips away from the college. Non-
music majors must maintain an average of C or above for

continuance of membership in the group. Transfer students

in the Conservatory who do not offer sufficient choral

credit must make up the required hours in some other

field of applied music. Three rehearsals a week.

Applied Music

Requirements: A placement test in applied music by the head of the

department in which the student will major. If the student is a voice

or organ major, a piano examination will also be given. The exami-

nation will consist of the performance of a composition chosen by
the student and a simple exercise in sight reading.

Piano

Entrance Requirements: The student should be grounded in musi-

cianship and reliable technique. He should play all major and minor

scales correctly at M.M. 84, four notes to a beat; all major and
minor arpeggios at M.M. 60, four notes to a beat. He should have

studied some of the standard etudes, such as Czerny, Op. 299, Bk I;

Heller, Op. 46 and 47; Bach, Little Preludes; a few Bach two-part

Inventions and compositions corresponding in difficulty to Haydn,

Sonata No. 2, No. 20; Mozart, Sonata No. 3. No. 13; Schubert,

Impromptu, Op. 142, No. 2.



60 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

101-102. Piano. Cr. 8. All major and minor scales in octaves,

thirds, sixths, and tenths through four octaves, M.M. 92,

four notes to the beat; all major and minor triads, domi-

nant and diminished sevenths through four octaves. M.M.
84, four notes to the beat. Bach two and three part Inven-

tions, Haydn and Mozart sonatas and easier Beethoven.

201-202. Piano. Cr. 8. Scales as in 101-2 M.M. 108; arpeggios as

in 101-2, M.M. 92. Scales and arpeggios in parallel and

contrary motion. Double octaves, major and minor, parallel

motion; Bach, three part Inventions; dances from French

Suites; Beethoven, Sonatas equivalent to Op. 2, No. 1, and

No. 2; romantic and modern pieces of corresponding dif-

ficulty. Sight reading of compositions and accompaniments

of moderate difficulty.

301-302. Piano. Cr. 10. Scales and arpeggios as in 201-2 at

faster tempo. Chromatic scales parallel motion. Bach, Well-

Tempered Clavichord; Chopin, Etudes; compositions of

Schubert, Schumann, Brahms, and modern composers.

401-402. Piano. Cr. 10. All scales and arpeggios; Bach, Suites,

Partitas; Beethoven, Sonatas of the middle period; Chopin,

Etudes, Ballades, Scherzi; Liszt, Rhapsodies; Compositions

by American and foreign composers such as Griffes, Powell,

Debussy, Scriabine, Poulenc, Ireland, Bartok, etc.; a classic

or romantic concerto. Senior recital required.

Organ

Entrance Requirements: The student should have completed suffi-

cient piano study to enable him to play some Bach Inventions, Mo-
zart Sonatas, easier Beethoven sonatas and compositions by Men-
delssohn, Grieg, Schubert, and Schumann. Piano study should be

continued by the student.

101-102. Organ. Cr. 8. Manual and pedal techniques. Gleason

"Method of Organ Playing"; Dupre "79 Chorale Preludes";

Bach, Little Preludes and Fugues, Orgelbuechlein ; Brahms,

Choral Preludes; Dupre, Fifteen Pieces; easier works pre-

Bach, Romantic, and Modern composers; hymn playing.

201-202. Organ. Cr. 8. Bach; Trio Sonatas, Preludes and Fugues,

Choral Preludes such as the Schuebler; works of Pachelbel,

Buxtehude, Franck, Karg-Elert, Reger, and representative

works of modern American and foreign composers.

301-302. Organ. Cr. 10. Bach, selected Preludes and Fugues,

Toccatas and Fugues, Fantasies and Fugues; Choral Pre-



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 61

ludes such as those of Klavieruebung, Part III; larger works

of Sweelinck, Buxtehude, Luebeck, Vierne, Widor, Alain,

Liszt, Sowerby, Messiaen.

401-402. Organ. Cr. 10. Primarily the preparation and presenta-

tion of the Senior Recital. Ability to play works of all

schools. Pre-Bach, Bach, Romantic, and Modern must be

demonstrated. Bach, major works; Mozart, Fantasies; Du-
pre, Widor, Vierne, Mulet, Hindemith, Roger-Ducasse,

Durufle, and others.

The minimum requirement for completion of the above work in

addition to the senior recital will include: Bach, 3 major works and

smaller representative works of each period.

Voice

Entrance Requirements: The possession of a voice of good quality

and the ability to sing on pitch a simple, standard song with correct

phrasing and music intelligence. A knowledge of the rudiments of

music and of the keyboard is recommended.

101-102. Voice. Cr. 6. A foundation in the correct habits of

breathing and tone production. Beginning vocalises for

vocal and musical development. Basic repertoire for diction

and interpretation is selected from art songs and folk songs

in English and Italian according to the individual needs of

the student.

201-202. Voice. Cr. 6. Application of the principles of breathing

and tone production to more difficult vocalises. The study

of German Lieder and French Art Songs.

301-302. Voice. Cr. 8. Continuance of the study of vocalises to

develop flexibility in the vocal line. The inclusion of recita-

tives and arias from the principal operas and oratorios.

Appearance on student recitals.

401-402. Voice. Cr. 8. Advanced vocalises with emphasis on me-

lodic embellishments and rhythmic figures. Building of a

repertoire through the Song Literature class and the les-

sons. Four years of ensemble singing should be completed.

Senior recital required.

Violin

Entrance Requirements: Major scales in three octaves. Easy etudes

by Kayser, Dounis, Mazas, etc. Ability to distinguish pitch

accurately.



62 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

101-102. Violin. Cr. 6. Scales and Arpeggios. Studies in shifting

of positions. Bowing studies, Kreutzer. Pieces in third,

fourth, and fifth positions. Easy student concertos by

Accolay, etc.

201-202. Violin. Cr. 6. Three-octave scales and arpeggios. Bow-
ing exercises. Kreutzer and Dounis. Fiorillo Etudes.

Mozart Sonatas. Easier pieces of Kreisler, Wieniawski,

Ries, etc.

301-302. Violin. Cr. 10. Three-octave scales and arpeggios. The
more difficult bowings. Kreutzer (review). Fiorillo, Rode,

Dounis Etudes. Beethoven Sonatas, deBeriot, Viotti

Concertos.

401-402. Violin. Cr. 10. Dounis and Rode Etudes. Scales, ar-

peggios. Bowing exercises. Sonatas of modern classical

composers. Solos and concertos of Vieuxtemps, Bruch, Men-
delssohn, and others.

For graduation the regular four years' course as outlined must have

been successfully completed and a public recital given, which con-

forms to the following: Sonata selected from Bach, Handel, Beetho-

ven, Grieg, Saint-Saens, or composers of like standing. Concerto of

Viotti, Vieuxtemps, Bruch, Mendelssohn, etc. Groups of pieces

selected from the Classical, Romantic and Modern Schools.

Flute

Major Requirements: The student should perform with acceptable

tone production, intonation and rhythmic feeling the following:

Elementary scales: M.M. 84 (one and two to the beat); two

representative studies or etudes; two solos, sight reading.

101-102. Flute. Cr. 6. Technique: Sustained tones, articulation.

Scales and arpeggios from memory. Studies: 24 Studies in

Major and Minor, Op. 21 by J. Anderson; 24 Caprices, Op.

26 by T. Boehm; 30 Grand Etudes for Flute, Bk. 1, by
H. Soussman. Solos: selections from Perlen Alter Meister

by van Leeuwen, Sonatas by Bach and Handel, Concertino

by Chaminade, Duets by Kuhlau.

201-202. Flute. Cr. 6. Technique: Sustained tones, articulation,

trills. Major and minor scales and arpeggios, chromatic

scale, whole tone scale, and dominant and diminished 7th

chord from memory. Studies: 24 Grosse Etiiden fur Flote,

Op. 15, by J. Anderson; 30 Grand Etudes for Flute, Bk. 2,

by H. Soussman; Etudes by Moyse. Solos: Six Divertisse-

ments, Op. 68, by Kuhlau; Concertos, No. 1 in G. and



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 63

No. 2 in D by Mozart; Sonatas by Bach, C.P.E. Bach,

and Loeillet: Orchestra Study Books by Prill and Barge.

301-302. Flute. Cr. 10. Techniques: Sustained tones, articula-

tion, double and triple tonguing. Major and minor scales

and arpeggios, chromatic scale, whole tone scales, and domi

nant and diminished 7th chords from memory. Studies:

School of Virtuosity, Op. 60, Bk. 1, by Anderson; Sixteen

Studies in the Modern Style by Jeanjean; Advanced Studies

by Moyse; 24 Bach Studies by Schindler. Solos: Sonatas by
Bach, Suite in B minor by Bach, Fantasie by Gaubert,

Poem by Griffes, Scotch Pastorale by Scott, Contemporary

solos and Paris Conservatory Pieces, and Orchestra Study

Books by Prill and Barge.

401-402. Flute. Cr. 10. Technique: Review of all technique in

the past three years, and ^2 and whole step transposition.

Studies: School of Virtuosity, Op. 60, Bk. 2, Anderson; 30

Caprices, Op. 107, by Karg-Elert; Virtuoso Studies by

Moyse. Solos: Concerto by Hindemith; Suite in A minor

by Telemann; Concertos by Verhey, Hoffman, Casadesus,

Ibert, and others; contemporary solos and Paris Conserva-

tory Pieces; Orchestra Study Books by Prill and Barge;

Strauss Orchestra Studies by van Leeuwen; preparation of

a recital comprising the representative works from classic,

romantic, and modern composers.

Band and Orchestral Instruments

Private as well as group instruction is offered in the instruments of

the band and orchestra. Should a student wish to major in one of

these instruments, he may do so only after demonstrating sufficient

talent, training, and experience, with permission of the Dean of the

Conservatory.

Music Education

(Public School Music)

301-302. Music Education. Cr. 4. Aims and objectives of music

education material for use in kindergarten and elementary

grades.

401. Music Education. Cr. 2. High school music with spe-

cial attention to choral work in the junior and senior high

schools. Attention to the adolescent voice. The general

supervision of the music program. First semester only.

417-418 Music Education. Cr. 6. Observation and practice

teaching in the elementary grades and junior and senior



64 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

high school in consultation with the instructor. A minimum
of 90 hours to be spent in the school room.

403-404. Music Education. Cr. 6. For elementary education ma-
jors, in accordance with the requirements of the State of

North Carolina. Methods of teaching and developing music

in the grade schools.

THE NATURAL SCIENCES

Biology

Major requirements: At least 24 semester hours of Biology.

201. General Zoology. Cr. 4. An introduction to the funda-

mental principles of animal biology. A study of the mor-

phology, physiology and relationships of representative

forms of animal life. Lecture 3 hours, laboratory 3 hours.

202. General Botany. Cr.4. A study of the morphology and
physiology of higher plants, followed by a survey of the

plant kingdom. Lecture 3 hours, laboratory 3 hours.

301. Human Physiology. Cr. 4. Prereq: Biol. 201, 202 or

302. A study of the normal activities of the human body.

Elective for B.A. students.

302. Human Anatomy. Cr. 3. Prereq: Biol. 201. A useful

basic course on the structure of the human body. Recom-

mended for majors and also as a general information course.

304. Plant Morphology. Cr. 3. Prereq: Biol. 202. The
structure and relationship of plants. Lecture 1 hour, lab-

oratory 4 hours.

305. Bacteriology. Cr. 4. Prereq: Biol. 201 or 202. A study

of the morphology and physiology of the microorganisms,

especially bacteria, and their relation to man. Laboratory

training in the essential techniques of media preparation,

sterilization, cultivation, isolation and identification of

bacteria. Lecture 2 hours, laboratory 4 hours.

401. Embryology. Cr. 4. Prereq: 201. A study of the pre-

natal development of the vertebrate, based on laboratory

observation of the chick embryo. Lecture 2 hours, labora-

tory 4 hours.

402. Genetics. Cr. 3. Prereq: Biol. 201 or 202. A study of

the science of heredity together with its application to

human society.



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 65

404. Field Biology. Cr. 3. Identification, habitat, and char-

acteristics of the plants and animals in this area. The course

is of value to prospective teachers and others interested in

nature study. Lecture 2 hours, laboratory 2 hours.

415. The Teaching Of High School Biology. Cr. 3. A
course designed to give the prospective teacher a more

thorough knowledge of the subject and of the desirable

methods of teaching it.

420. Seminar. Cr. 3. Prereq: Biol. 201, 202 and Senior

Status. A course designed for the Biology major to combine

individual study in some area of special interest with a

study of biological inter-relationships.

Chemistry

Major Requirements: Twenty four semester hours of Chemistry.

At least 12 semester hours of mathematics are recommended.

201-202. General Chemistry. Cr. 8. Fundamental laws and

theory. Lecture 3 hours, laboratory 3 hours.

301. Qualitative Analysis. Cr. 4. The systematic separa-

tion and identification of the familiar metallic ions and

acid radicals, using semi-micro technique. Lecture 2 hours,

laboratory 6 hours.

302. Quantitative Analysis. Cr. 4. Prereq: Chem. 201-202.

An introduction to the theory and techniques of inorganic

volumetric and gravimetric analysis. Lecture 2 hours, lab-

oratory 6 hours.

303-304. Organic Chemistry. Cr. 8. Prereq: Chem. 201-202.

An introduction to the study of the chemistry of aliphatic

and aromatic organic compounds. Lecture 3 hours, labora-

tory 3 hours.

305. Advanced Quantitative Analysis. Cr. 3. Prereq:

Chem. 302. A continuation of Chemistry 201. but the theory

and techniques chosen are of the analysis of complex

materials. Lecture 1 hour, laboratory 6 hours.

401. Physical Chemistry. Cr. 4. Prereq: Chem. 201, 202,

301, 302, 303, 304. A course in the fundamentals of physical

chemistry. Lecture 3 hours, laboratory 3 hours.

415. The Teaching Of High School Chemistry. Cr. 3.

This course provides for the prospective teacher of Chemis-

try a familiarity with the classroom procedures and avail-

able teaching aids for high school Chemistry.



66 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

420. Seminar. Cr. 3. Prereq: Chem. 201, 202, 301, 302 and

Senior Status. A course designed for the Chemistry major

to combine individual study in some area of special interest

with a study of chemical inter-relationships.

Geology

201. General Geology. Cr. 4. A study of the earth, its ma-
terial, and the processes that effect changes upon and

within it. Laboratory training in the use of topographic

maps and the recognition of common rocks and minerals.

Lecture 3 hours, laboratory 3 hours.

202. General Geology. Cr. 4. Summary of the history of

the earth from the earliest stages to the present, sequence of

geologic events and succession of life forms. Laboratory

work includes the reconstruction of geologic history of

various regions through use of geologic maps, structure

sections, and a study of plant and animal life throughout

geologic time. Lecture 3 hours, laboratory 3 hours.

301. Structural Geology. Cr. 3. Prereq: Geol. 201-202.

Origin and interpretation of primary and secondary geo-

logic structures. Solution of structural problems.

302. Economic Geology. Cr. 3. Prereq: Geol. 201-202.

Metallic and non-metalic ore deposits in the earth's crust.

Mineralogy, genesis, uses, geographic distribution, and

structure of ore deposits.

Physics

201-202. General Physics. Cr. 8. Prereq: Freshman Mathema-
tics. A study of the properties of mechanics, heat, sound,

light, magnetism, and electricity. Lecture 3 hours, labora-

tory 3 hours.

301-302. Modern Physics. Cr. 6. Prereq: Physics 201-202. A
study designed to have the student consider the principles

and methods of physics as developed since 1900. Topics

covered include relativity, Kinetic theory, the electron,

and introduction to the quantum theory, X-rays, cosmic

rays, atomic structure and nuclear physics.

303. Household Physics. Cr. 3. A study of the physics

involved in the common household appliances. Lecture 2

hours, laboratory 2 hours.



t
ACADEMIC PROGRAM 67

PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EDUCATION

The program of Physical and Health Education is twofold in pur-

pose. One is that of physical activity and includes physical training

and intramurals. This is a service program designed to promote the

physical well-being of Freshmen and Sophomore students. It in-

cludes a variety of activities designed to promote appreciation of

and interest in planned leisure-time programs as well as to provide

the opportunity to develop fundamental motor skills. The second

purpose of the activity program is intramurals; a variety of inter-

group games and sports for competitive play is available. The pro-

gram may include touch football, basketball, track, baseball, tennis,

volleyball, swimming, horseshoes, badminton and golf.

A thorough physical examination is required of each student before

entrance. On the basis of this examination advice is given each

individual as to the kind and amount of exercise needed.

The regulation gymnasium outfit, which includes two washable

suits, one pair of socks, one pair of shoes, may be secured at the

college for approximately $14.00.

201. Introduction To Physical and Health Education.

Cr. 3. A presentation of the basic facts and beliefs con-

cerning the nature and scope of physical and health educa-

tion. Discussions of such matters as the meaning of physical

education and of health education, historical developments

and the relationship of physical and health education to

allied fields, and the implications basic to the field of

endeavor are fundamental guides in this course.

202. Health Education. Cr. 3. A study of health facts,

basic attitudes, and health practices fundamental to

wholesome living. Personal and community hygiene are

emphasized. The areas of study and discussion which

form the basis for this course are truths and part-

truths, fads, and propaganda which are day-to-day concerns

of college students.

301. Officiating Major and Minor Sports. Cr. 3. A study

of the rules and mechanics of officiating football and bas-

ketball, with secondary emphasis placed on those minor

sports usually included in the secondary school program.

Actual practice in officiating certain intramural games and

varsity team scrimmages aids each student in gaining a

better knowledge and appreciation of the rules through

application.



68 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

302. First Aid and Safety Education. Cr. 3. A course

concerning first aid methods for the home, school, and

community and dealing with some of the problems of safe

driving and safe living. Successful completion of this course

qualifies the student for the American Red Cross First Aid

Certificate.

401. School Health Education. Cr. 3. Study of the prin-

ciples and policies underlying the organization and admin-

istration of health services, healthful school living, and

health instructional programs. Methods, materials, and inte-

grative features of school health education programs are

presented. Required for students preparing to teach in ele-

mentary grades and for teachers of health or physical

education in secondary schools.

402. Curriculum In Physical and Health Education For
Public Schools. Cr. 3. A study of the principles un-

derlying the making and administering of physical and

health curricula in elementary and secondary schools. Re-

quired for Education majors and minors as well as Physical

Education majors and minors. Activities of the class include

the study of evaluative procedures and analysis of programs

in operation.

Physical Training

Every student in the college who is a candidate for a degree must

take 4 semester hours of Physical Training.

111. Coeducational Physical Training. Cr. 1. Recreation-

al games suited to the individual class. The course includes

volleyball, badminton, bowling, aerial darts, deck tennis,

shuffleboard, and horseshoes.

112. Coeducational Physical Training. Cr. 1. Emphasis

on rhythmic training and appreciation through folk and

square dancing, followed by archery or tennis.

121. Team Games for Men. Cr. 1. A program designed to

develop basic skills in team games such as touch football,

speedball, volleyball, and basketball. In addition to actual

participation in these sports, consideration is given to the

study of the history and background of each. When sched-

uled in the spring, softball is offered.

122. Individual and Dual Activities for Men. Cr. 1. A
program designed to develop an appreciation for the more



ACADEMIC PROGRAM 69

recreational types of activities such as archery, bowling,

handball, and badminton. Tennis and horseshoes are in-

cluded in the spring.

131. Team Games for Women. Cr. 1. Development of skills

and participation in speedball, volleyball, and basketball

in the fall; basketball, volleyball, and softball in the spring.

132. Individual and Dual Activities for Women. Cr. 1.

Development of skills for participation in badminton and

bowling when offered in the fall; basic rhythmics, condi-

tioning exercises, deck tennis, aerial darts, and tennis and

archery in the Spring.





71

Appendix

Scholarships, Loan Funds, Foundations

Honors

In addition to the endowed scholarships listed below, St. Andrews

Presbyterian College will offer special annual scholarships using

funds which are donated by generous individuals for this use.

There are four types:

Vardell Scholarships (six)

Valedictorian Scholarships

Salutatorian Scholarships

Honor Students (12)

Anyone who receives a scholarship, whether on basis of mental

ability or need, is honored by the College. Below are listed a num-
ber of scholarships made possible annually through special endow-

ments.

Scholarships

The Albemarle, Granville,

Kings Mountain, Orange and

Wilmington Presbytery Schol-

arships.

Alumnae Class of 1945.

Alumnae Class of 1950.

Alumnae Class of 1953.

The W. H. Belk Memorial

Fund.

The Edward Earl Bell

Memorial.

The James Boyd Memorial

Scholarship.

The James P. Brawley Music

Scholarship.

The Roland A. Brown
Scholarship.

The W. S. Brown Scholarship.

The Andrew Bryson Fund.

The Paul Lindsay Cashion, Jr.,

Memorial Fund.



72 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

The Fred C. Cashwell

Memorial Fund.

The Emily Faucette Cooper

Scholarship

The James Cowan, Sr.,

Memorial Fund.

The Georgine Gregg Danby
Scholarship.

The James Dinwiddie

Scholarship.

The Elise Memorial Fund.

The Lilly Bitting Farish Chair

of Business Administration.

The Warren Ficklen Memorial

Fund.

The Frank Fisler Memorial

Fund.

The N. N. Fleming

Scholarship.

The C. M. Gibbs Scholarship.

The Elizabeth Monroe Taylor

Gilmour Memorial

Scholarship.

The Margaret Fraser Gluck

Scholarship.

The Ella and Anna Graham
Fund.

The Mr. and Mrs. Ernest

Graham, Sr. Scholarship.

The Kate Fields Grannis

Scholarship.

The Margaret Smith Griffin

Scholarship.

The Sheriff John Welsey Hall

Scholarship.

The Sallie McCall Hamer and
Robert Pickett Hamer
Scholarship.

The Margaret McKinnon
Hawley Memorial

Scholarship.

The Mildred Johnston Hay
Scholarship.

The Jame Flor Henderson

Memorial Scholarship.

The Joseph Eli Henderson

Memorial Scholarship.

J. L. Henry Memorial Fund.

The Martha A.

Scholarship.

Holt

The Anderw J. Howell

Memorial Fund.

The Franklin L. Hyndman
Memorial Scholarship.

The Walter James Memorial

Fund.

The Lacy John, Jr. Memorial

Fund.

The Minnie Melvin Johnson

Memorial Scholarship.

The Paul Guthrie Jones

Scholarship.

The Mary McNair Jones Chair

of Bible and Religious

Education.

The Mary Burwell Lacy

Scholarship.

The George Anderson Little

Memorial Fund.

The Katherine Livingston

Memorial Scholarship.

The Mary Patterson Livingston

Memorial Scholarship.



APPENDIX 73

The Mattie Livingston

Memorial Scholarship.

The John D. Malloy

Scholarship.

The Mebane Presbyterian

Church Scholarship.

The Pilot Mills Scholarship.

The B. F. and Bettie L.

Montague Scholarship.

The Evelyn Sellers Morgan
Memorial Fund.

Mark Morgan Scholarship.

The James E. Morrison, Jr.

Memorial Fund.

The Kings Mountain

Presbytery Scholarship.

The Colin Shaw McArthur
Memorial Fund.

The Dr. David McBryde
Scholarship.

The Hattie McBryde Memorial
Scholarship No. 1.

The Hattie McBryde
Scholarship No. 2.

The Ryan McBryde Memorial.

The Daniel Archibald

McCormick Scholarship.

The Bessie McNeill McEachern
Memorial Scholarship.

The Eliza J. McFarland
Scholarship.

The Margaret Morgan McGuire
Scholarship.

The Evelyn Stafford McKay
and Daniel John McKay
Memorial Fund.

The George Carmichael McKay
Memorial Fund.

D. P. McKinnon Scholarship.

The John W. McLaughlin

Scholarship.

The A. H. McLeod, Sr.

Scholarship.

The Andrew Calhoun McLeod
Scholarship.

The Anstress McLean
Memorial Scholarship Fund.

The Flora McLean McLeod
Memorial Scholarship.

The Mary Stewart McLeod
Gift.

J. L. McMillan Scholarship.

The James L. McNair
Scholarship.

The Ellen McNeill Scholarship.

The Ellen McNeill Scholarship

Fund.

The William and Ida

Carmichael McQueen
Scholarship.

National Merit Scholarships.

The Garland C. Norris

Company Scholarship.

The Orange Presbyterial

Scholarship Fund.

The Florence Amelia Burnett

Pace Memorial Fund.

The Sallie McNair Pate

Scholarship.

Currie and Patterson Memorial
Fund.



74 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

The Rosa Withers Patterson

and William S. Patterson

Scholarships.

The Elizabeth Bellamy Peele

Scholarship.

The Lawrence Peterson

Memorial Fund.

The Benjamin Douglas Purcell

Memorial Fund.

The Raleigh High School

Scholarships.

The Annie Ray Memorial.

Reidsville First Presbyterian

Church Scholarship.

The Margaret Rhodes

Scholarship.

The Elsie Robertson Art

Scholarship.

The St. Andrew's Society

Scholarship.

The St. Andrew's Society

Scholarship.

The Jessie Schoellkoff

Scholarship.

The Order of Scottish Clans

Scholarship.

Dr. William Graham Shaw and

Mrs. Mary Colley Shaw
Memorial Fund.

The Duncan J. Sinclair

Memorial Fund.

The Sinnott Scholarship Fund.

The June J, Spencer

Scholarship.

The Thomas Stamps Memorial

Scholarship.

The Lucy Steele Memorial

Scholarship.

The Lucy Steele Memorial

Scholarship.

The Lucy Steele North

Carolina Scholarship.

The Mr. and Mrs. J. D.

Stewart Scholarship.

L. D. Swinson Loan Fund.

The Synodical Chair of Bible

Edowment Fund.

Harry H. Tittsworth

Scholarship Fund.

The Edward Townsend
Memorial Fund.

The Katherine Allen Vardell

Scholarship.

The Charles G. Vardell

Education Fund.

The Jane Dickson Bell Vardell

Scholarship.

The Linda Vardell Music

Scholarship.

The Rosetta Richardson Vick

Scholarship.

The Thomas Stamps and Alonza

L. Walker Scholarships.

The Leo and Ella Wallace

Scholarship.

The A. H. White Memorial

Fund.

The J. Harvey White Memorial

Scholarship.

The J. Harvey White Memorial

Scholarship.



APPENDIX 75

The Mary Gale Carter White The Osteen-Woodson

Scholarship. Scholarship.

The J. P. Wiggins Memorial The Bettie Vaiden Wright
Fund. Scholarship.

George M. Wilcox Memorial

Bible Endowment.

The Jessie Candler Willard Annual Scholarships

Fund.
The Britt Scholarships.

The Marion Stokes Williamson

Work-Grant Fund. The Billie Lawson Scholarship.

The Wilmington Presbyterial The Alma Green Frye

Scholarship Fund. Scholarship Fund.

Loan Funds

Loan Funds. The Masonic Loan Fund, The John F. McNair Loan
Fund, The James L. McNair Loan Fund, The Andrew Bryson Loan

Fund, The John Robert Sloan Memorial Loan Fund, The J. D.

Swinson Loan Fund, and others, which are available upon application.

The Jennie E. Alexander Student Loan Fund. A bequest from the

will of Mrs. Jennie E. (Bidleman) Alexander, the net income to be

applied toward loans to capable and worthy students at Flora

Macdonald College who would be unable to enter or remain in school

without such assistance. Amount, $15,000.00.

The National Defense Student Loan Program. The National Defense

Education Act, passed by the Senate and the House in August, 1958,

and signed into law by President Eisenhower on September 2, author-

izes more than one billion dollars in Federal aid to education.

Title II of this act provides for loans to worthy and needy students

in institutions of higher education. Assistance is in the form of loans

that bear no interest until repayment begins, and the borrower is

not required to begin repayment until he has been out of school for

one year. Up to $1,000 a year for five years may be borrowed under

the conditions of this act.

Special consideration is given to current students, and incoming

freshmen, with superior academic backgrounds who plan to become

elementary or secondary school teachers, or to students whose aca-

demic background indicates a superior capacity for, or preparation

in, science, mathematics, engineering, or a modern foreign language.

The loan fund is also "reasonably available" to all students who
meet the eligibility requirements.



76 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

The Pickett and Hatcher Educational Fund grants loans to students

who are accepted by the Board of Trustees of the Fund. Loans bear

interest at the rate of 2% per annum during the time the student

remains in college. Four months after leaving college, the rate

changes to 4% per annum.

The Stanback Student Loan Fund is to be used to aid worthy and

promising students who could not otherwise meet their college ex-

penses. Loans from this fund are to be secured by promissory notes

bearing interest at the rate of 3% per annum. These notes are to be

repaid within a reasonable time after the recipient has completed

his formal education.

State Loans for Prospective Teachers: These are available from the

N. C. Department of Public Instruction. Applicants may gain addi-

tional details by writing the Department.

Security Tuition Plan: Students whose parents may be interested in

the Security Tuition Plan, which provides a monthly payment pro-

gram and life insurance coverage for the parent, may secure details

from the Group Creditor Department, Security Life and Trust Com-
pany, Winston-Salem, North Carolina.

Foundations

The Julia Bridges Ashley Memorial Foundation. Established by H.

Bascom Ashley, Jr., in memory of his mother.

The Birthday Loyalty Fund. Established by the Alumnae in honor

of Dr. Charles G. Vardell for college endowment. The goal of the

Alumnae is $100,000.

The W. Stanley Davis Bequest to be used for educational purposes.

Amount $2,000.

The Mrs. Margaret J. Denny Bequest to be used for educational

purposes. Amount $3,981.74.

The David Fairley Chair. Established by Elder Neil S. Blue in honor

and memory of his pastor, Rev. David Fairley, D.D. The interest

to be applied to the Chair of Chemistry and Physics.

The Grantham Memorial. Established by Emma Grantham Willis,

Hiram and Reid Grantham in loving memory of their parents, Mr.

and Mrs. Hiram Grantham. Mrs. Grantham was an alumna of the

college, and Mr. Grantham was for many years an honored trustee.

H. G. Hill Memorial Foundation. Established in memory of the late

Rev. H. G. Hill, D.D., by his friends, especially those in the con-

gregations of the Maxton and Centre Presbyterian Churches. The
interest to be applied to the Latin Chair.



APPENDIX 77

James A. Macdonald Professorship. Established by the late Dr.

James A. Macdonald of Toronto, Canada, to be applied to the

Chair of History.

The Sarah Craig McLeod Bequest to be used "for religious, charit-

able and educational purposes." This bequest was made in memory
of her beloved husband, Walter McLeod. Amount $15,228.

The Kate Bitting Reynolds Bequest for the Christian training of

young women at Flora Macdonald College. Amount $50,000.

Mrs. J. Henry Smith Chair of Bible. Endowed by Mrs. Lunsford

Richardson in honor of her mother.

The Watts' Foundation. Established by Mr. George W. Watts, of

Durham. This consists of a fund of $50,000, the principal being a

permanent investment and the interest used for the good of the

College according to the decision of the authorities.

The White Chair of Biology. Endowed by J. Harvey White, William

Elliot White, and Mrs. Mary White Carlton, in honor of their

parents, James Wilson and Emma Holt White.

The Synodical Auxiliary White Cross Infirmary Endowment. Given

by Synodical of North Carolina.

Board of Directors

Elected by Synod of North Carolina

Class of 1961

Dr. Ben Lacy Rose Richmond, Va.

Mrs. Rufus D. Wilson Burlington, N. C.

Fred Long Lenoir, N. C.

Leslie N. Boney, Jr Wilmington, N. C.

Mrs. Julian B. Hutaff Fayetteville, N. C.

Dr. B. Frank Hall Wrightsville Beach, N. C.

William P. McPherson Raleigh, N. C.

Dr. C. I. Lewis Goldsboro, N. C.

Dr. William M. Roberts Raleigh, N. C.

Royall R. Brown Winston-Salem, N. C.

Dr. E. D. Witherspoon Belmont, N. C.

Class of 1962

Dr. Warner L. Hall Charlotte, N. C.

Dr. Harry M. Moffett, Jr Gastonia, N. C.

William H. Neal Winston-Salem, N. C.

L. H. Fountain Tarboro, N. C.



78 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

Wilbur H. Currie Carthage, N. C.

Mrs. 0. L. Parker Clinton, N. C.

Charles W. Perry High Point, N. C.

J. D. Kilgore Raleigh, N. C.

Thomas M. Belk Charlotte, N. C.

C. E. Beman Laurinburg, N. C.

The Reverend William M. Currie Greensboro, N. C.

Irwin Belk. Charlotte, N. C.

Class of 1963

R. David Hall Belmont

Voit Gilmore Southern Pines

Dr. Sidney A. Gates Salisbury

Dr. Roy E. Watts High Point

Mrs. George F. Avinger Laurinburg

Edwin Pate Laurinbur

Halbert M. Jones Laurinburg

Hector MacLean Lumberton

H. Dail Holderness Tarboro

Charles G. Rose, Jr. Fayetteville

James L. McNair, Jr Laurinburg

The Reverend R. Don Carson Sanford

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

N. C.

Administration

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS AND FACULTY

Ansley Cunningham Moore, D.D.

President

Price H. Gwynn, Jr., Ph. D.

Dean of the Faculty

*******
C. Robert Benson, Ph. D

Dean of Students

Rodger W. Decker, M.A.
Dean of Admissions and Registrar

Sebastian C. Sommer, A.B.

Development Officer

Silas M. Vaughn, M.A.

Business Manager

The faculty of St. Andrews will be announced during 1961 and

prior to the beginning of the school year in September. A subsequent

issue of the bulletin will list the names of the faculty. Contracts

are presently being processed.



APPENDIX 79

Index

A

Academic Program 27-69

Courses of Instruction, 32-69

Curriculum, 31, 32

Regulations, 27-31

Academic Standing 9

Accreditation 9

Administration, Officers of 78

Admissions 13-16

Adult Education 31

Advanced Placement 15

Aim 7
Appendix 71

Application for Admission ...14-16
Deadline, 16

Deposits, 16

Fee, 16

How to file, 16

Applied Mathematics 54
Applied Music 59-63

Band and Orchestra, 63
Flute, 62

Organ, 60
Piano, 59
Violin, 61

Voice, 61

Art 33
Athletics 67

B

Bible 34
Bible and Christian Education .33-34
Biology 64
Board 17-23

Board of Directors 77
Buildings Description 11-12

Business Administration 36-38

Business Ad. & Economics . 35-39

Business Course, Two-Year 36

c

Calendar of Events 3

Campus description 10-12

Chemistry 65
Christianity & Culture Program .32

Christian Education 35
Class Attendance 30
Class Standing 29
College Board Examinations 14

Consolidated Colleges 9
Flora Macdonald, 9

Peace, 9

Presbyterian Junior, 9

Control and Ownership 9

Cooperative Degree Programs .32
Engineering, 32

Medical Technology, 32

Nursing, 32

Correspondence, Directory of . 2

Correspondence Work 31

Curriculum 31

Counseling 23
Courses of Instruction 32-69

D

Dean's List 15

Deferred Payments 19

Degrees Offered 31

E

Economics 38, 39

Education 39,40
Education and Psychology 39

Engineering, Cooperative Program .32

English 42,43
Expenses and Fees 17-20

Board and Room, 17

General and Miscellaneous, 17

Music, 17

Tuition, 17

Entering St. Andrews 13-16

Expenses to the Student 17

F

Faculty 78
Fees and Expenses 17-20

Board and Room, 17

General and Miscellaneous, 18

Music, 17

Tuition, 17

Financial Aid 19,20

Campus Employment, 20

Loans, 20
Other Sources, 20
Scholarships, 20
(See also Appendix
Pages 71-77)

Foreign Languages 43-48

French 43-45

G

General Information 9-12

General and Miscellaneous Fees 18, 19

General Service Fee 17

Geography 50
Geology 66
German 45
Grading System 28

Greek 46
Guidance and Counseling 23



80 ST. ANDREWS COLLEGE

H

Health Services 23
History of College 9,10
History 48
High School Requirements 13

History, Political Science and
Sociology 48-50

Honor Scholarships 71

Home Economics , 50-52

Honor Societies 15

Housing and Meals 22

I

Infirmary 23

L

Latin 46, 47

Location 9

M
Major Fields 32

Mathematics 52-54

Meals 22,23
Music Conservatory 54-64

Music Education 63
Music Fees 17

N

National Defense Student Loan . .75

Natural Sciences 64-66

o

Objectives of College 7

P

Physics 66
Physicial and Health Education . .67-69

Physical Training 68
Placement Service 25
Political Science 49
Pre-Medical 32
Presbyterian Guidance Center 24
Psychology 41, 42

Q
Quality Points 28

R

Reading Center 24
Re-Admission 29
Refunds 19

Registration 27
Religious Life 21,22
Requirements for Degrees .31,32
Residence Requirements 27
Room Assignment 23

Room Rent 17

s

Scholarships, Loan Funds and
Foundations 71

Selective Service Information 14
Sociology 49
Spanish 47, 48

Special Students 15

Student Christian Association .22

Student Government 22
Student Life 21-25

Student Load 27
Student Organizations and

Activities 22

Student Publications 22
Summer School 30

Superior Students 15

T

Transfer Students 14

Tution Payment Plan 76
Tution, Regular 17

For Music Majors, 17

V

Veterans 16

w
Withdrawals 28






